October 19, 2010

Mr. Robert Weston Job #9172
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: CLOSURE REPORT FOR
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

SITE: 50 E LEWELLING BOULEVARD
SAN LORENZO, CA 94580

Dear Mr. Weston:

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. is pleased to submit the attached report documenting the
removal of underground storage tank (UST) from 50 E Lewelling Boulevard.

Please include us in the distribution of the notice of completion. Thank you for the opportunity to
provide you with our services. If you have any questions, please call Tim Hallen or Joshua
Alexander at (415) 512-1555.

Sincerely,
Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

Tim Hallen
General Manager

cc: San Lorenzo Unified School District, c/o Karen Langmaid, 15510 Usher Street, San
Lorenzo, CA 94580

3730 Mission Street - San Francisco, CA 94110 - Tel.: 415.512.1555 Fax: 415.512.0964
General Engineering Contractors License No. 616521
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September 16, 2010 Tank Removal Report
50 E. Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580 Job #9172

1. SITE LOCATION

The subject property is San Lorenzo High School located at 50 E Lewelling Boulevard at the
cross street of Ashland Avenue in San Lorenzo, California. Figure 1 attached shows the general
site location.

2. SITE HISTORY

One underground storage tank (UST) containing diesel was located beneath the grade within the
property line. The tank had a capacity of approximately 6,000 gallons, measuring approximately
16 feet in length by 8 feet in diameter, and was constructed of single wall bare steel. The fill port
was located on the south end of the tank. The age of the tank is unknown. The owner had no prior
knowledge of the tank nor is there any indication of previous site investigation activities. Figure 2
depicts the approximate location of the tank as well as nearby streets.

3. TANK REMOVAL

In August 2010, Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. (GGTR) applied for and obtained permits from
the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) and Alameda County Fire
Department (ACFD) prior to the UST removal operations. Copies of the permit documents are
included as an attachment.

On August 16, 2010, GGTR mobilized its equipment and began work on the project. The
overburden soil covering the tank was removed and placed upon and covered with visqueen in a
protected and covered stockpile adjacent to the tank excavation. Field measurements indicate the
bottom of the tank was 12 feet below grade (fbg). The subsurface product piping extending
between the top of the tank and the foundation of the exterior building structure was cut at each
end, drained of any residual product and removed from the excavation area. Exposed vent and fill
pipes were removed; product lines were cut, drained and plugged.

As part of the removal operations, GGTR contracted Uniwaste Environmental to pump the
residual product from the tank to a vacuum truck for transportation and disposal. GGTR then
pressure-washed the interior of the tank with a 180-degree water using 3000-psi pressure. A non-
toxic enzyme detergent was used to break down thick oil deposits. After a third washing,
Uniwaste Environmental removed the wash and rinse water from the tank and transported the
Non-RCRA hazardous waste liquid (600 gallons) under Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest
No.007267018JJK to the Clearwater Environmental facility in Silver Springs, Nevada. A copy of
the liquid waste manifest is included as an attachment.

Prior to liquid disposal, GGTR collected a sample of the rinsate water and submitted it to
Accutest Laboratories (State Certification#08258) under a formal Chain-of-Custody protocol.
The rinsate sample was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Extractable as Motor Oil
(TPH-MO) and as Diesel (TPH-D) by Method SW846 8015B M SW846 3510C. (Historically
Heating Oil has been various petroleum hydrocarbon mixtures from C9-C32; this includes Diesel
and/or Motor Oil ranges. Therefore, TPH in either range could be Heating Oil). The analytical
results of the rinsate sample were acceptable by the ACEHS for the disposal of the UST as non-
hazardous scrap metal. The tank was also certified as non-hazardous waste under the California
Code of Regulations, Title 22, Division 4.5, Chapter 32. The attached Table “Sampling Results
Form” presents a summary of the analytical results. A copy of the laboratory certificate of
analysis and chain of custody form and a copy of the Hazardous Waste Tank Closure
Certification are included as attachments.
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September 16, 2010 Tank Removal Report
50 E. Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580 Job #9172

On August 18, 2010, upon the approval of Mr. Robert Weston of the ACEHS and Rich Enright of
the ACFD, GGTR removed the tank from the excavation. After a visual inspection, the tank was
loaded onto a flatbed truck and transported as scrap metal to Circosta Iron & Metal, Inc. in San
Francisco, California. Copies of the Certificate of Disposal and Circosta Scrap Metal Recycling
Receipt & photographs of the tank being loaded onto a truck for transport and disposal are
attached.

4. TANK AND SOIL CONDITION

The tank was found to be in poor condition with at least one visible hole. Additionally, soil
discoloration and hydrocarbon odors were observed in the tank overburden soil and in the soil
underlying the tank. Soil observed during the UST removal was predominantly clay.
Groundwater was observed in the excavation during tank removal activities. Because of holes in
the tank, an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) / Contamination Site
Report was required for submission by the ACEHS. A copy of this report is included as an
attachment.

S. TANK REMOVAL SAMPLING

Immediately following tank removal activities, under the direction of Mr. Robert Weston, GGTR
collected two composite soil samples from the soil stockpile containing the overburden soil. The
composite stockpile samples were labeled 9172-SP1(A-D)Comp and 9172-SP2(A-D)Comp.
Following over-excavation of the sidewalls and excavation bottom, GGTR collected confirmation
soil samples from the east, west, north and south sidewalls of the former tank excavation at
approximately 12 fbg, labeled 9172-E-12, 9172-W-12, 9172-N-12 and 9172-8-12, respectively.
All samples were transported to Accutest Laboratories (State Certification#08258) under formal
chain-of-custody protocol for the required analyses. Figure 2 depicts the approximate soil
samples locations.

6. TANK REMOVAL SAMPLE ANALYSIS

The tank excavation and stockpile composite soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons Extractable as Motor Oil (TPH-MO) and as Diesel (TPH-D) by Method SW846
8015B M SW846 3545A. (Historically Heating Oil has been various petroleum hydrocarbon
mixtures from C9-C32; this includes Diesel and/or Motor Oil ranges. Therefore TPH in either
range could be Heating Oil); Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes (BTEX), 1,2-
Dibromoethae (1,2-DIB), 1,2- Dichloroethane (1,2-DIC), and Di-isopropyl ether (DI-IE), Ethyl
Alcohol, Ethyl Tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), Methyl-Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE), Tert-Amyl
Methyl Ether (TAME), Tert Butyl Alcohol (TBA), by Method SW846 8260B, and Total Lead by
SW3050B SW6020. Both stockpile sample results exceed regulatory limits, and all stockpiled
overburden and over-excavated material was disposed of according to all handling, transportation
and disposal guidelines (see sections 7 and 8 for detailed information regarding over-excavation
and soil disposal).

7. OVER-EXCAVATION, RE-SAMPLING & ANALYSIS

Based on initial sample results and at the direction of ACEHS inspector Robert Weston, on
August 23, GGTR returned to the site to perform additional over-excavation and confirmation
sampling activities. GGTR began by removing the concrete dead man that was strapped to the
tank providing an anchor against the buoyancy of the tank at the bottom of the excavation. The
anchor was broken into pieces using a backhoe breaker and the concrete was removed from the
excavation and stockpiled for disposal. Following removal of the deadman anchor; GGTR
observed groundwater infiltrating into the bottom of the UST excavation. GGTR contracted
Clearwater Environmental to remove the groundwater from the excavation and transported the

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. / San Francisco, CA Page 2




September 16, 2010 Tank Removal Report
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waste liquid (1,000 gallons) under Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest No. 007267036JJK to the
Clearwater Environmental facility in Silver Springs, Nevada. Figure 2 depicts the approximate
groundwater sample location.

After allowing the groundwater to recharge, under the direct observation of ACEHS inspector
Robert Weston, GGTR collected a grab groundwater sample from the recharged groundwater.
The grab sample was labeled 9172-GW and was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Extractable as Motor Oil (TPH-MO) and as Diesel (TPH-D) by Method SW846 8015B M
SW846 3510C. (Historically Heating Oil has been various petroleum hydrocarbon mixtures from
C9-C32; this includes Diesel and/or Motor Oil ranges. Therefore TPH in either range could be
Heating Oil); Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes (BTEX), 1,2- Dibromoethae (1,2-
DIB), 1,2- Dichloroethane (1,2-DIC), and Di-isopropyl Ether (DI-IE), Ethyl Alcohol, Ethyl Tert-
Butyl Ether (ETBE), Methyl-Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE), Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME),
Tert Butyl Alcohol (TBA), by Method SW846 8260B. A summary of the analytical results is
included in the Table “Sampling Results Form” and a copy of the associated laboratory certificate
of analysis and chain of custody form is included as an attachment.

8. WASTE MANAGEMENT & SOIL DISPOSAL

Contamination exceeding local environmental screening levels (ESLs) was reported in both the
soil over-excavation stockpiles. GGTR profiled the soil for waste disposal acceptance at the
Newby Island Sanitary Landfill Facility located in Milpitas, California.

On August 24 and August 25, 2010, GGTR transported the Non-Hazardous Solid Waste (46.4
tons) under Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest Nos. 22057, 22063, 42102 and 102973 to Newby
Island Landfill Facility in Milpitas, California. Additionally, F. A. Poli Trucking transported
Non-Hazardous Solid Waste (81.75 tons) under Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest No. 22058,
22060, 22061, 22062, 109365 and 109366. Copies of the solid waste manifests and associated
weight tags are included as an attachment.

9. PRESSURE TEST FILL, PRODUCT AND RETURN LINES

On August 24, GGTR pressure tested the fill, product and return lines. The product and return
lines, running from the former the tank to the boiler room, held approximately 10 pounds per
square inch (psi) of pressure for approximately 1 hour. ACEHS inspector Robert Weston
approved these lines for abandonment in place with no additional testing required. The fill line,
running from the parking area to the former tank, did not adequately hold pressure. Additional
testing and potential removal of this line may be required by the ACEHS.

10.  SITE RESTORATION

On August 23 and 24, 2010, GGTR backfilled the excavation with drain rock and virgin % inch
class II AB. The drain rock was placed from the bottom of the excavation to the top of the
groundwater zone. A layer of geo-fabric was placed between the drain rock and the virgin % inch
class IT AB. The soil was placed in 12” lifts and compacted using a backhoe with hydraulic plate
compactor. The ground surface was subsequently replaced with 5 inches of % inch asphalt in
conformance with surrounding conditions.

11.  FINDINGS/ RECOMMENDATION

Visible holes in the tank, soil discoloration and hydrocarbon odors in the soil stockpile and
excavation were noted during tank removal activities. Laboratory analytical reporting confirmed
the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil stockpile and excavation sidewalls. The soil
stockpile and over-excavated material, including: pit bottom, sidewall and concrete from
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deadman anchor, were transported and disposed of under Non-Hazardous Waste Manifests at a
State-licensed landfill facility. Over-excavation was completed to the maximum extent feasible.
Groundwater was observed in the excavation during tank removal activities. The groundwater
was subsequently pumped from the excavation and disposed of under Uniform Hazardous Waste
Manifest. A grab groundwater sample was collected following recharge. Petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations of relative significance were reported in the groundwater sample. Any further
action will be dependent on the recommendation of Alameda County Environmental Health
Services.
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Underground Storage Tank Site Address:

SAMPLING RESULTS FORM

50 E Lewelling Boulevard, San Lerenzo. CA 94580

Business Site Name: San Lorenzo High School
Description Sample Depth Datte Seli Type ‘ Results expressed in parts per million (ppm)
Sumple 1D (Indicate depth of Media (Date Sample {specily il
(Specily lovation; e tank, sumple from (soilfwater) was enllected sund, clay. i TPH-D TPH-MO E X 1,2-Dit 1,2-Dic Di-1E ETBE TAME TBA
ipe, stockpile) wntl number AL gt I Dieset Matar Oil
SPI{A-D)CON
(Stockpile) ot Applicable soil §/18/2010 clay L 445% ND<200 ND<0.250 | ND<0S00 | ND<0250 ND<0.250 | ND<.250 ND<0.250 ND-<0.250 | ND<2.000
9172-SPAA-DYCOMP i
(Stockpile) | Not Applicabic soil 8/18/2010 clay 303* ND<100 | ND<0500 | ND<0.250 | ND<0.250 ND<0.250 | ND<2.000
9172-C-12 t
(Cxcavation) soil 8/18/2010 clay | 21.8% ND<20 00094 ND<0.027 | ND<0014 | ND<00I4 ND<0.014 ND<0.014 ND<0.014_| ND<O110
9172-W-12 l
(Cxcavation soil 8/18/2010 clay | 3410% ND<i1000 ND<[.2 | ND<25 ND<1.2 ND<t.2 ND<1.2 ND<L.2 ND<1.2 ND<9.800
9172-N-12 i
(Cxcavation) soil $/18/2010 ND<20 ND<0.005 | ND<0.0099 | ND<0.005 ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 | ND<0.040
9172-S-12
i (Cxcavation) soil §/18/2010 ND<300 ND<2.500 | ND<sp00 | ND<2.500 ND<2.500_| ND<2.500 ND<2.500 ND-2.500 ND<20
d 9172-R3
Not Applicabic watet 8/17/2010 NA 3.00% ND<0.94 NA NiA : § NA NA NA
9172-GW j
NA 12.0% ND<1.9 0.0047 0.0018 ND<0.00[ | ND<0.001 | NO<0.005 ND<(L.005 ND<0.008

(Rinsate Sample) Not Appiicable water 8/23/2010

TPH = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons

+ =Heating Ofl (HO) is not a unique pattern. Historically HO has been various petrolenm hydrocarbon mixtures from C9-C.
BTEX = Benzene, Tolvene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene

1,2-Dib = 1.2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dic = 1,2-Dichloroethane
DI-1E = Di-Tsopropyl Ether

ETBE = Ethy] tert-Butyl Ether
MTBE = Methy)-t-Butyt Ether
TAME = Tert-Amyl Methy: Tther
TRA = Tert Butyl Alcohol

NA = Not Analyzed

ND = Non-Detectable Resuits

List of additional analyfi 1 resnlts and

fimits on attached certified 1ah report

32:this includes the Diesel/& or Motor Oll ranges;therefore,

TPH in either range conld be HO.
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ATTACHMENTS

ANALYTICAL REPORT
CERTIFICATE OF TANK DISPOSAL
SCRAP METAL RECYCLING RECEIPT
LIQUID & SOLID MANIFESTS
WEIGHT TAG
UST UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION REPORT
HAZARDOUS WASTE TANK CLOSURE CERTIFICATION
PERMIT
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o
Accutest Laboratories
[
Sample Summary
Golden Gate Tank Removal
Job No: C12178
® 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
Project No: 9172
Sample Collected Matrix Client
Number Date Time By  Received Code Type Sample ID
® C12178-1 08/17/10 14:20 JA 08/19/10 AQ Ground Water 9172-R3
C12178-2 08/18/10 13:24 JA 08/19/10 SO  Sail 9172-SP1(A)
) C12178-3 08/18/10 13:24 JA 08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-SP1(B)
C12178-4 08/18/10 13:24 JA 08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-SP1(C)
° C12178-5 08/18/10 13:24 JA 08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-SP1(D)
C12178-6 08/18/10 00:00 JA 08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-SP1(A-D)COMP
C12178-7 08/18/10 13:36 JA 08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-SP2(A)
®
C12178-8 08/18/10 13:36 JA 08/19/10 SC  Soil 9172-SP2(B)
C12178-9 08/18/10 13:36 JA 08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-SP2(C)
o
C12178-16  08/18/10 13:36 JA 08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-SP2(D)
C12178-11  08/18/10 00:00 JA 08/19/10 SO Soil 9172-SP2(A-D)COMP
o
C12178-12  08/18/10 14:56 JA 08/19/10 SO  Seil 9172-E-12
C12178-13  08/18/10 15:03 JA 08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-W-12
o

Soil samples reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated on result page.
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Accutest Laboratories

Sample Summary

{continued)

Golden Gate Tank Removal
Job No: C12178

50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
Project No: 9172
Sample Collected Matrix Client
Number Date Time By  Received Code Type Sample ID
C12178-14  08/18/10 15:07 JA 08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-N-12
C12178-15 08/18/10 14:59 JA 08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-S-12

Soil samples reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated on result page.
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Section 2

Sample Results

Report of Analysis
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Client Sample ID: 9172-R3
Lab Sample ID:  CI12178-1 Date Sampled: 08/17/10
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 08/19/10
Method: SW846 8015B M SW846 3510C Percent Solids: n/a
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
, File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch
Run #1 GG16602.D 5 08/20/10 JH 08/19/10 0P2555 GGG495
Run #2
Initial Volume Final Volume
Run #1 1060 ml 1.0 ml
Run #2
TPH Extractable
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
TPH (Diesel) 2 3.09 0.47 0.24 mg/1
TPH (Motor Oil) ND 0.94 0.47 mg/l
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
630-01-3 Hexacosane 70% 45-140%

(a) Heating oil is not a unique pattern. Historically Heating oil has been various petroleum hrdrocarbon mixtures
from C9-C32;this includes the Diesel and/or Motor oil ranges. Therefore TPH in either range could be Heating

oil.
ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

g 6o0f29
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: 9172-SP1(A-D)COMP
Lab Sample ID:  C12178-6 Date Sampled: 08/18/10
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 08/19/10
Method: SW846 82608 Percent Solids: n/a?
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1P  M16427.D 1 08/20/10  XB n/a n/a VM536
Run #2

Initial Weight Final Volume Methanol Aliquot
Run #1 5.00g 5.0 ml 100 ul
Run #2
BTEX, Oxygenates
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 250 75 ug/kg
108-88-3  Toluene ND 250 75 ug/kg
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 250 75 ug/kg
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 500 200 ug/kg
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 250 50 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 75 ug/kg
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 250 75 ug/kg
64-17-5 Ethy! alcohol ND 25000 5000  ug/kg
637-92-3  Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 250 75 ug/kg
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 250 50 ug/kg
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 250 60 ug/kg
75-65-0 Tert Butyl Alcohol ND 2000 500 ug/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 103% 60-130%
2037-26-5  Toluene-D8 100% 60-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101% 60-130%

(a) All results reported on wet weight basis.
(b) 4:1 composite

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

MDL - Method Detection Limit

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

EACCUTEST
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Client Sample ID: 9172-SP1(A-D)COMP
Lab Sample ID:  C12178-6 Date Sampled: 08/18/10
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 08/19/10
Method: SW846 8015B M SW846 3545A Percent Solids: n/a?
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1°  GG16606.D 5 08/20/10  JH 08/19/10 0P2561 GGG495
Run #2
Initial Weight Final Volume
Run #1 5.00g 1.0ml
Run #2
TPH Extractable
CASNo.  Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
TPH (Diesel) ¢ 445 100 50 mg/kg
TPH (Motor Oil) ND 200 100 mg/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
630-01-3 Hexacosane 90% 45-140%

(a) All results reported on wet weight basis.

(b) Reporting limit increased due to high moisture in the sample. 5grams prepared instead of the standard 10
grams.

(c) Heating oil is not a unique pattern. Historically Heating oil has been various petroleum hrdrocarbon mixtures
from C9-C32:this includes the Diesel and/or Motor oil ranges. Therefore TPH in either range could be Heating

oil.

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

C12178




Accutest Laboratories

i
w

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: 9172-SP2(A-D)COMP
Lab Sample ID:  C12178-11 Date Sampled: 08/18/10
Matrix: SO - Seil Date Received: 08/19/10
Method: SW846 82608 Percent Solids: n/a?
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1b  M16428.D 1 08/20/10  XB n/a n/a VM536
Run #2

Initial Weight Final Volume Methanol Aliquot
Run #1 5.00g 5.0 ml 100 ul
Run #2
BTEX, Oxygenates
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 250 75 ug/kg
108-88-3  Toluene ND 250 75 ug/kg
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene ND 250 75 ug/kg
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 500 200 ug/kg
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 250 50 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 75 ug/kg
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 250 75 ug/kg
64-17-5 Ethyl alcohol ND 25000 5000  ug/kg
637-92-3  Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 250 75 ug/kg
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 250 50 ug/kg
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 250 60 ug’kg
75-65-0 Tert Butyl Alcohol ND 2000 500 ug/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 99% 60-130%
2037-26-5 Tolucne-D8 101% 60-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106% 60-130%

(a) All results reported on wet weight basis.
{b) 4:1 composite

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

MDL - Method Detection Limit

= Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

g 9 of 29
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Accutest Laboratories
Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Client Sample ID: 9172-SP2(A-D)COMP
Lab Sample ID:  C12178-11 Date Sampled: 08/18/10
Matrix: SO - Seil Date Received: 08/19/10
Method: SW846 8015B M SW846 3545A Percent Solids: n/a?
o Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 GG16607.D 5 08/20/10  JH 08/19/10 0OP2561 GGG495
Run #2
P Initial Weight Final Volume
Run #1 100 g 1.0 ml
Run #2
TPH Extractable
® CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
TPH (Diesel) ® 303 50 25 mg/kg
TPH (Motor Oil) ND 100 50 mg/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
e 630-01-3 Hexacosane 89% 45-140%

(a) All results reported on wet weight basis.

(b) Heating oil is not a unique pattern. Historically Heating oil has been various petroleum hrdrocarbon mixture's
from C9-C32;this includes the Diesel and/or Motor oil ranges. Therefore TPH in either range could be Heating
oil.

®
®
4
®
ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit ] = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
o ] 10 0of 28
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: 9172-E-12
Lab Sample ID:  C12178-12 Date Sampled: 08/18/10
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 08/19/10
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a?
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1°  M16429.D 1 08/20/10 - XB nfa n/a VM536
Run #2

Initial Weight
Run #1 1.85g
Run #2
BTEX, Oxygenates
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 14 4.1 ug/kg
108-88-3  Toluene ND 14 4.1 ug’kg
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene 9.4 14 4.1 ugkg ]
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 27 11 ug/kg
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 14 2.7 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 14 4.1 ug/kg
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 14 4.1 ug/kg
64-17-5 Ethyl alcohol ND 1400 270 ug/kg
637-92-3  Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 14 4.1 ug/kg
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 14 2.1 ug/kg
994-05-8 Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 14 3.2 ug/kg
75-65-0 Tert Butyl Alcohol ND 110 27 ug/kg
CASNo.  Surrogate Recoverics Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 105% 60-130%
2037-26-5  Toluene-D8 98% 60-130%
160-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105% 60-130%

() All results reported on wet weight basis.
(b) Dilution required due to high concentration of heavy hydrocarbons.

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound




Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Client Sample ID: 9172-E-12
Lab Sample ID:  C12178-12 Date Sampled: 08/18/10
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 08/19/10
Method: SW846 8015B M SW846 3545A Percent Solids: n/a?
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 GG16600.D 1 08/20/10  JH 08/19/10 0P2561 GGG495
Run #2
Initial Weight Final Volume
Run #1 10.0g 1.0 ml
Run #2
TPH Extractable
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
TPH (Diesel) b 21.8 10 5.0 mg/kg
TPH (Motor Oil) ND 20 10 mg/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
630-01-3 Hexacosane 80% 45-140%

{a) All results reported on wet weight basis.

(b) Heating oil is not a unique pattern. Historically Heating oil has been various petroleum hrdrocarbon mixturgs
from C9-C32;this includes the Diesel and/or Motor oil ranges. Therefore TPH in either range could be Heating
oil.

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B — Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

g 120f29
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: 9172-W-12
Lab Sample ID:  C12178-13 Date Sampled: 08/18/10
Matrix: SO - Seil Date Received: 08/19/10
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a?
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1P  M16431.D 1 08/20/10  XB n/a n/a VM536
Run #2

Initial Weight Final Volume Methanol Aliquot
Run #1 510g 5.0 ml 20.0 ul
Run #2
BTEX, Oxygenates
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 1200 370 ug/kg
108-88-3 Toluene ND 1200 370 ug/kg
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 1200 370 ug/kg
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 2500 980 ug/kg
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1200 250 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1200 370 ug/kg
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 1200 370 ug/kg
64-17-5 Ethy! aicohol ND 120000 25000 ug/kg
637-92-3  Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 1200 370 ug/kg
1634-04-4  Methy! Tert Butyl Ether ND 1200 250 ug/kg
994-05-8 Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1200 290 ug/kg
75-65-0 Tert Butyl Alcohol ND 9800 2500  ug/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 98% 60-130%
2037-26-5  Toluene-D§ 100% 60-130%
460-00-4 4-RBromofluorchenzene 104% 60-130%

() All results reported on wet weight basis.

(b) Dilution required due to high concentration of heavy hydrocarbons.

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

MDL - Method Detection Limit

] = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

T 13 of 29
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page1of 1

Client Sample ID: 9172-W-12
Lab Sample ID:  C12178-13 Date Sampled: 08/18/10
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 08/19/10
Method: SW846 8015B M SW846 3545A Percent Solids: n/a?
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 GG16604.D 50 08/20/10 JH 08/19/10 0P2561 GGG495

Run #2 J

Initial Weight Final Volume

Run #1 100 g 1.0 ml
Run #2
TPH Extractable R
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q

TPH (Diesel) b 3410 500 250 mg/kg

TPH (Motor Oil) ND 1000 500 mg/kg
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
630-01-3 Hexacosane 94% 45-140%

(a) All resuits reported on wet weight basis. .
(b) Heating oil is not a unique pattern. Historically Heating oil has been various petroleum hrdrocarbon mixtures
from C9-C32:this includes the Diesel and/or Motor oil ranges. Therefore TPH in either range could be Heating

oil.
ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

=me 14 of 29
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: 9172-N-12
Lab Sample ID:  C12178-14 Date Sampled: 08/18/10
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 08/19/10
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a?
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 M16437.D 1 08/20/10 XB n/a n/a VM536
Run #2

Initial Weight
Run #1 504g
Run #2
BTEX, Oxygenates
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
108-88-3 Toluene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 9.9 4.0 ug/kg
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 0.99 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
64-17-5 Ethyl alcohol ND 500 99 ug/kg
637-92-3  Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 5.0 0.99 ug/kg
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 5.0 1.2 ug/kg
75-65-0 Tert Butyl Alcohol ND 40 9.9 ug/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluocromethane 103% 60-130%
2037-26-5  Toluene-DS 98% 60-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100% 60-130%
(a) All results reported on wet weight basis.
ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

15 of 2
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Client Sample ID: 9172-N-12
Lab Sample ID:  C12178-14 Date Sampled: 08/18/10
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 08/19/10
Method: SW846 8015B M SW846 3545A Percent Solids: n/a?
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 GG16605.D 1 08/20/10  JH 08/19/10 0P2561 GGG495
Run #2
Initial Weight Final Volume
Run #1 10.0g 1.0 ml
Run #2
TPH Extractable
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
TPH (Diesel) ? 32.8 10 5.0 mg/kg
TPH (Motor Oil) ' ND 20 10 mg/kg
CASNo.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
630-01-3 Hexacosane 86% 45-140%

{a) All results reported on wet weight basis.
(b) Heating oil is not a unique pattern. Historically Heating oil has been various petroleum hrdrocarbon mixtures
from C9-C32;this includes the Diesel and/or Motor oil ranges. Therefore TPH in either range could be Heating

oil.
ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

T 16 of 28
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Accutest Laboratories
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Page 1 of 1 ﬂ

Report of Analysis

Client Sample ID:  9172-8-12
Lab Sample ID:  C12178-15 Date Sampled: 08/18/10
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 08/19/10
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a?
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1®  M16433.D 1 08/20/10  XB n/a n/a VMS536
Run #2

Initial Weight Final Volume Methanol Aliquot
Run #1 5.02g 5.0 ml 10.0 ul
Run #2
BTEX, Oxygenates
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 2500 750 ug/kg
108-88-3  Toluene ND 2500 750 ug/kg
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene ND 2500 750 ug/kg
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 5000 2000 ug/kg
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2500 500 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2500 750 ug/kg
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 2500 750 ug/kg
64-17-5 Ethyl alcohol ND 250000 50000 wug/kg
637-92-3 Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 2500 750 ug/kg
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 2500 500 ug/kg
994-05-8 Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 2500 600 ug/kg
75-65-0 Tert Butyl Alcohol ND 20000 5000 ug/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoronethane 100% 60-130%
2037-26-5  Toluene-D8 98% 60-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104% 60-130%

(a) All results reported on wet weight basis.

(b) Dilution required due to high concentration of heavy hydrocarbons.

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

MDL - Method Detection Limit

= Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

17 of 29
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis

M
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Page 1 of 1 E

Client Sample ID: 9172-S-12

Lab Sample ID:  C12178-15 Date Sampled: 08/18/10
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 08/19/10
Method: SW846 8015B M SW846 3545A Percent Solids: n/a?
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 GG16599.D 25 08/20/10  JH 08/19/10 0OP2561 GGG495
Run #2
Initial Weight Final Volume
Run #1 100g 1.0ml
Run #2
TPH Extractable
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
TPH (Diesel) b 3470 250 130 mg/kg
TPH (Motor Oil) ND 500 250 mg/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
630-01-3 Hexacosane 91% 45-140%

(a) All results reported on wet weight basis.

(b) Heating oil is not a unique pattern. Historically Heating oil has been various petroleum hrdrocarbon mixtures
from C9-C32:this includes the Diesel and/or Motor oil ranges. Therefore TPH in either range could be Heating

oil.

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

MDL - Method Detection Limit

] = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

g 18 of
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: Northern California

Misc. Forms

Custody Documents and Other Forms

Includes the following where applicable:

« Chain of Custody

Section 3

COUTEST

c12178




Northern California

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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Accutest Laboratories Northern California
Sample Receiving Check List

Review Chain of Custody Chain of Custody is to be complete and legible.

pAre these regulatory (NPBES) samples? GwWA @/ No
wis pH requested? Yes / {80

) % Was Client informed that hold time is 15 min? Yes /No Continue Yes/No
£ Was ortho-Phosphate filtered with in 15 min? Yes /No  Continue Yes / No

&Are sample within hold time? @I No
Are sample in danger of exceeding hold-time Yes /@
oExisting Client? ¥esH No Existing Project? Yes I@

If No: Is Report to info complete and legible, including;
wdeliverable pName pAddress pphone  gp.g-mail
Is Bill to info complete and iegible, including;
pPO# o Creditcard o Contact paddress o phone o e-mail
{s Contact and/or Project Manager identified, including;

gphone oc-mail
eProject name / number  © Special requirements? (@/ No
&'Sample 1Ds / date & time of colleclion provided? {¥es / No
'ts Matrix fisted and correct? Ye! No
Analyses listed we do or client has authorized a subcontract? @ I No
;z/ Chain is signed and dated by both client and sample custodian? @ / No

Job#: Cialab

Sample Control Rep. Initial: Ex |

Client Sample ID

pH Check Other Commentis/lssues

94’ AT requested available? @ /No  Approved by ___Pm
Review Coolers:
' Were Coolers temperatures measured at <6°C?  Cooler#_4  Temp 1 °C

«If cooler is outside the <6°C; note down below the affected bottles in that cooler

« Note that ANC does NOT accept evidentiary samples. (We do not lock refrigerators)
JShipment Received Method s
\yCustody Seals: Present: Yes/ 1f Yes; Unbroken: Yes ! No
Review of Sampie Bottles: If you answer no, explain to the side
‘Q’éhain matches bottle labels? / No W=-Sample boltle intact?  ¥e9! No
o5 there enough sample volume in proper bottle for requested analyses? @/ No
76 Proper Preservatives?  Yes/No Check pH on preserved samples except 1664,

» ]A/ 625, 8270 and VOAs.
' Headspace-VOAs? Greater than 6mm in diameter Yes/No
List sample ID and affected container

!!

Non-Compliance issues and discrepancies on the COC are forwarded to Project Management
WAnc-srv-file \d$\Entech-Datall.aboratory\SOPs\SOP_Completel isting\SCO01F1_1 _Form1_SampleControI_SampleReceivingChecklist_201 0-02-15.doc

C12178: Chain of Custody
Page 2 of 2
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Northern California

Section 4

GC/MS Volatiles

QC Data Summaries

Includes the following where applicable:

» Method Blank Summaries
* Blank Spike Summaries
+ Matrix Spike and Duplicate Summaries

L 22 of 28
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Method Blank Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: C12178

Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal

Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA

Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
VM536-MB M16423.D 1 08/20/10  XB n/a n/a VM536

v I

The QC reported here applies to the following samples:

C12178-6, C12178-11, C12178-12, C12178-13, C12178-14, C12178-15

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
106-93-4  1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg
107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
64-17-5 Ethyl alcohol ND 500 100 ug/kg
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
637-92-3  Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 5.0 1.2 ug/kg
75-65-0 Tert Butyl Alcohol ND 40 10 ug/kg
108-88-3  Toluene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) ND 10 4.0 ug/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Limits

1868-53-7 Dibromoflucromethane 103% 60-130%

2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 99% 60-130%

460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 102% 60-130%

Method: SW846 82608 .

o
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Blank Spike Summary
Job Number: C12178

Page 1 of 1

Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal

Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA

Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
VM536-BS M16421.D 1 08/20/10  XB n/a

~
N
n/a VM536 =

The QC reported here applies to the following samples:

C12178-6, C12178-11, C12178-12, C12178-13, C12178-14, C12178-15

Spike  BSP BSP
CASNo. Compound ug/kg ugkg %
71-43-2 Benzene 40 42.4 106
106-93-4  1,2-Dibromoethane 40 38.5 96
107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane 40 42.9 107
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether 40 42.9 107
64-17-5 Ethyl alcohol 800 881 110
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene 40 39.8 100
637-92-3  Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 40 43.1 108
1634-04-4 Methy! Tert Butyl Ether 40 43.3 108
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 40 42.9 107
75-65-0 Tert Buty! Alcohol 200 228 114
108-88-3  Toluene 40 39.6 99
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) 120 119 99
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries BSP Limits
1868-53-7 Dihromofluoromethane 103% 60-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene D8 94% 60-130%
460-00-4  4-Bromofluorcbenzene 101% 60-130%

Limits

60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130

Method: SW846 8260B
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Morthern California

GC Semi-volatiles

QC Data Summaries

Includes the following where applicable:

» Method Blank Summaries
+ Blank Spike Summaries
+ Matrix Spike and Duplicate Summaries

Section 5

S
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Method Blank Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: C12178

Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal

Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA

Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date  Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
0P2555-MB GG16539.D 1 08/19/10  JH 08/18/10 OP2555 GGG494

The QC reported here applies to the following samples:

C12178-1
CAS No. Compound

TPH (Diesel)

TPH (Motor Oil)
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries
630-01-3  Hexacosane

Result

ND
ND

79%

Method: SW846 8015B M

RL MDL Units Q
- 0.10  0.050 mg/l
0.20 0.10 mg/1
Limits
45-140%

G12178

FACCUTEST




Method Blank Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: C12178

Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal

Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA

Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date  Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
0P2561-MB HH7877.D 1 08/20/10  JH 08/19/10 0P2561 GHH338

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8015B M

C12178-6, C12178-11, C12178-12, C12178-13, C12178-14, C12178-15

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
TPH (Diesel) ND 10 5.0 mg/kg
TPH (Motor Oil) ND 20 10 mg/kg

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Limits

630-01-3  Hexacosane 60% 45-140%

G 27 of29
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Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate Summary
Job Number: C12178

Page 1 of 1

Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal

Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA

Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
OP2555-BS GG16540.D 1 08/19/10  JH 08/18/10 OP2555 GGG494 .
0OP2555-BSD GG16541.D 1 08/19/10  JH 08/18/10 OP2555 GGG494 by

The QC reported here applies to the following samples:

C12178-1

CAS No.

CAS No.

630-01-3

Compound

TPH (Diesel)

TPH (Motor Oil)
Surrogate Recoveries

Hexacosane

Spike
mg/l

BSP

82%

BSP
mg/1

0.931
0.780
BSD

7%

BSP

93
78

BSD
mg/1

0.826
0.761

Limits

45-140%

Method: SW846 8015B M

BSD
%

83
76

12

" Limits

Rec/RPD

45-140/30
45-140/30

= 28 of 29
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Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: C12178

Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal

Project: 50 E.Lewelling Bivd - San Lorenzo, CA

Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date  Prep Batch Analytical Batch
0P2561-BS HH7878.D 1 08/20/10  JH 08/19/10 0P2561 GHH338
0P2561-BSD HH7879.D 1 08/20/10  JH 08/19/10 0OP2561 GHH338

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8015B M

C12178-6, C12178-11, C12178-12, C12178-13, C12178-14, C12178-15

Spike BSP BSP BSD BSD Limits
CASNo. Compound mg/kg mgkg % mgkg % RPD Rec/RPD
TPH (Diesel) 100 578 58  59.6 60 3 45-140/30
TPH (Motor Oil) 100 65.8 66 65.7 66 0 45-140/30
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries BSP BSD Limits
630-01-3  Hexacosane 69% 68% 45-140%

29 of 2
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.- Northern California
08/20/10
EAccuTesT

L.l!’()[k‘.""

Technical Report for

Golden Gate Tank Removal
50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
9172

Accutest Job Number: C12178X

Sampling Date: 08/18/10

Report to:

Golden Gate Tank Removal

3730 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA 94110
Data@ggtr.com; j.alexander@ggtr.com

ATTN: Josh Alexander

Total number of pages in report:

%M@ﬁ%

Laurie Glantz-Murphy
Laboratory Director

Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements
of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference
and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Diane Theesen 408-588-0200

Certifications: CA (08258CA)  DoD/ISO/IEC 17025:2005 (1.2242)
This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories.
Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Northern California + 2105 Lundy Ave. * San Jose, CA 95131 « tel: 408-588-0200 ¢ fax: 408-588-0201 < http://www.accutest.com




Accutest Laboratories

Sample Summary

Golden Gate Tank Removal
Job No: C12178X
® 50 E.Lewelling Bivd - San Lorenzo, CA
Project No: 9172

Sample Collected Matrix Client
Number Date Time By  Received Code Type Sample ID
® C12178-6X  08/18/10 00:00JA  08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-SP1(A-D)COMP
C12178-11X 08/18/10 00:00JA  08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-SP2(A-D)COMP
® C12178-12X 08/18/10 14:56JA  08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-E-12
C12178-13X 08/18/10 15:03JA  08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-W-12
® C12178-14X 08/18/10 15:07JA  08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-N-12
C12178-15X 08/18/10 14:59JA  08/19/10 SO  Soil 9172-8-12

Soil samples reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated on result page.




CHAIN OF CUSTODY

—
2105 Lundy Ave, San Jose, CA 85131 FED-EX Yracking & Bottle Order Controf #
408) 588-0200 £AX: (408) 588-0201 [Accutest Quote § Accutest NC Job #: C
oo o) | ﬂ c Ciab
G TR AKSFR33 .
Citen{ 7 Reporting mformahon T, T Project Information 1 - Requesied Analysls Hatrix Codes
Company,dam 77 project N ol o e VAY- Wastewater
i/ . roject Name: ~
/ /‘L (‘IC\"{/Q /A A /(_. J;"( ﬂ’tﬁ'\i(«"{ g g :?; . w fa) [w) 5] GW- Ground Water
Addjess Street, ® @ e 5 % ? g 2 SV- Surface Water
§7’50// Y / // Elsipt |dE | T ¢
{ (ZS 0.7 L. F 2 e l> b o |z n d ¢ g $0. Soi
< yar) Ty / 8 i= &wﬂyo g1 8
) ] ) [u] 2 ool
e [VEML o (4 G4lo g;“; [orerzo . (4 B M e
project Contact! Project # L = B {1 a3 o =
p /7 L é} j 7 : (o] ’“y! g 4?— =] Ton o - 2 % (.1 - Non-aqueous Liquid
[Phons # CIUCEN @ gle8'z |&¢ R@ ¢
l’+’/ (I"Z.,. g\w ‘) )r"‘ e_\‘, A by J\;("Q (,{;-,\f( Cop -§°“_ - k_‘; gu) o ; AR
|Samplers’s Name i Cilent Purcha‘s’o Order # E ’g Z E als g A § & DVY- Drinking Water
) Dyl l/»\/v—; /9 &'\(c.ml- e i 2 3“‘-5_’ o ! h g N g w (Perchiorate Onty)
Accutest Coltection Number of pressrved Bottles RS a 5 48] 3 5
Sample #of dalalel 8z] 8 & |88 Yslgil g | ¥ LAB USE ONLY
D Sample ID / Field Point / Pointof Collection | Date | Timo | Sampled by Matrix | botles s|giglgl 8l s{el 51 8 |8 sl 8 z E gl & | &
P ( T
- 2-R ‘S Hiko 2o pueed o/ | | X .
et b e, o[ 5 ] X1 (ool ]2
&1 1 72- 90 (A~ D) BSrE G800 oo, o0k ol X diylom -
A 2- 492 (H - D\ 184,10 fueea! | v X X X C@w/ﬂ?%i S 1Ey
-1 l4Nn2- -2 . Gbv { B! X X X
-3 q2- Wz B0 i ( X XX
— “ pa— + §
14 K2 AJ-12 | b ( X X X
. . ) s 7
15 jpn2-5-12 VARt AL an X XX
IREE T
|
Tumaround Time (Business Gays) I Data Defiverable Information Comments 8
[} standard TAT 15 Business Days ) ‘_Apﬁ;-:i_sy:lnah: {77} Gommercial "A" - Resuils only g ks
"1 10 Day (Workioad dependent) .-~ ’ ’ A Commerclal “B* . Resulls with QC summarles 2 14 Iu \- be( DN
[ 5Day{Workload dependen})" [} Commerical "B+ - Resuits, Qc, and chromatograms - " "
I | 30ay (125% markup) {7 FULT1 - Level 4 data package & 4
I | 2 Day (150% markup) | [} &0F for Geotracker ] €0B Formal
z 1 Day {200% markup) Provide EOF Global ID
[: Same Day {306% markug) ide,§ ED }Jcods
Emergency T/A data available VIA Lablink SZT / 5 /)
[ SampieCustody must be documented baloWaach\ e samghbs change ppesession, inclyfdjfyf courler dellvery. 1Y
Befiffquished by Sampler: Date Jime: Recelved Qyﬁ/\ Relinquished 8, 4 Date Tima: ,4 . 9 5 Received By.
. s /‘\) E!J” /
? ~ Ltho Si\E 2 8lialm 2
Relinqulshed by: / Dife Time:' Recelved By: / Rewgquished By: \.__/ Date Time: Recetved By:
? 2 \{ — X J A {ale B IEJ-!{{/)N Head: 4N E On | @ N Cooler T
Refinquished by: Data Time: Recelved By: i Custody Sea) # N\ ppropriale Botlle Y, eadspace YT n le coler Temp.
5 ]5 \"J tabels match Cocf YJ/ N Separate Recelpli_o@ﬂ D‘& *‘0‘3 =L_i_ oC ‘




Accutest Laboratories Northern California
Sample Receiving Check List

Review Chain of Custody Chain of Custody is to be complete and legible.

Q/Are these rsgg@_tgry (NPBES) samples? GWA / No
&ls pH requested? Yes /{9

\ g Was Client informed that hold time is 15 min? Yes/No Continue Yes/No
» ¢ Was ortho-Phosphate fiitered within 15 min? Yes/No Continue Yes/No

#/Are sample within hold time? ¥Yes' No
Are sample in danger of exceeding hold-time Yes /(@
oExisting Client? ¥es/ No Existing Project? Yes /(Klo)

If No: Is Report to info complete and legible, including;
wdeliverable pName pAddress pphone  gemail
Is Bill to info complete and legible, including;
0 PO# o Creditcard o Contact paddress o phone o e-mail
Is Contact and/or Project Manager identified, including;

gphone od-mail
grProject name / number o Special requirements? 79/ No
2'Sample IDs / date & time of collection provided? @s / No
='ts Matrix listed and correct? ¥e! No
Analyses listed we do or client has authorized a subcentract? @ / No
ﬁ/Chain is signed and dated by both ciient and sample custodian? @ / No

o TAT requested available? (@ /No  Approved by __ P
Review Coolers;
@ Were Coolers temperatures measured at <6°C? ~ Cooler# 1. Temp e

«If cooler is outside the <68°C; note down below the affected bottles in that cooler

« Note that ANC does NOT accept evidentiary samples. (We do not lock refrigerators)
e/Shipment Received Method AC
\yCustody Seals: Present. Yes/ (@ if Yes; Unbroken: Yes / No
Review of Sample Bottles: If you answer no, explain to the side
@/6hain matches bottle labels? / No \=8ample botlle intact? 28/ No
o8 there enough sample volume in proper bottle for requasted analyses? @/ No

}ﬁ Proper Preservatives?  Yes/No Check pH on preserved samples except 1664,
ulhr 625, 8270 and VOASs.

w Headspace-VOAs? Greater than 6mm in diameter Yes/No
List sample ID and affected container

Sample Control Rep. Initial:  Ek I:rm \ i

Job#: Claldb

Client Sample 1D

pH Check

Other Comments/issues

Non-Compliance issues and discrepancies on the COC are forwarded to Project Management '

WARc-srv-file \d$\Entech-Data\Laboratory SCF

S\SOP_Completelisting\SC001F 1_1_Form1__SampieComrol_SampteReceivingCheck!ist_201 0-02-15.doc
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‘i‘f"} p 3 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

‘Cw M CC amp b € “ A na lvtl ca l’ In c. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecamipbell.com
K "When Qualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Accutest Laboratories Client Project ID: #9172 Date Sampled: ~ 08/18/10

Date Received: ~ 08/19/10
2105 Lundy Ave

Client Contact:  Diane Theesen Date Reported: ~ 08/20/10

San Jose, CA 95131 Client P.O.: #C12178 Date Completed: 08/20/10

WorkOrder: 1008593

August 20,2010

Dear Diane:

Enclosed within are:

1) Theresults of the 6  analyzed samples from your project: #9172,
2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analy ical 1.aboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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Send the Report to: dianet @accutest.com




| pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
| (925)252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

ClientCode: EALY

WorkOrder: 1008593

Page 1 of 1

[JWaterTrax ~ [_]WriteOn [JEDF ] Excel [JFax Emalil [[JHardCopy  []ThirdParty [JJ-flag

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day

Diane Theesen Email:  dianet@accutest.com Accounts Payable

Accutest Laboratories cc: Accutest Laboratories .

2105 Lundy Ave PO: #C12178 2235 Route 130 Date Received: 08/19/2010

San Jose, CA 95131 ProjectNo: #9172 Dayton, NJ 08810 Date Printed: 08/19/2010

(408) 588-0200 FAX (408)588-0201 laural@accutest.com

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client D Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | s [ 7 8 | s | 10 | 11 | 12
1008593-001 C12178-6 Soil 8/18/2010 13:24 ] A
1008593-002 C12178-11 Soil 8/18/2010 13:36 D A
1008593-003 C12178-12 Soil 8/18/2010 14:56 D A
1008593-004 C12178-13 Soil 8/18/2010 15:03 ] A
1008593-005 C12178-14 Soil 8/18/2010 15:07 [:| A
1008593-006 C12178-15 Soll 8/18/2010 14:59 D A
Test Legend:
] PB_S ] [2] I [3] | [a] ] [s] |
Ce ] L7 | | (8] i o]l 1 [10] |
[11] ] [12] 1
Prepared by: Ana Venegas

Comments: 24hr rush

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 80 days after results are rep

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

orted unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).



& : 34 Wi ittsburg, CA 94565-1701
i % 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA
k = Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com
'g’ " When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Accutest Laboratories Date and Time Received: 8/19/2010 7:30:38 PM

Project Name: #9172 Checkiist completed and reviewed by:  Ana Venegas

° WorkOrder N*: 1008593 Matrix  Soit Carrier: Derik Cartan (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No &
‘ Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No (]
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes [ No
® Sample Receipt Information
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves O No O NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No 0
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No O
Sample containers intact? Yes I No [
‘ Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No []

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

° Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  8.8°C na
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves [J No [ No VOA vials submitied
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes | No 1 NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No (]

® (Ice Type: WETICE )

*NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted:

Contacted by:

Commerits:




o
\mf 3 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
\g!b, Mccampbe“ Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Dol "When Qualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
o Accutest Laboratories Client Project ID: #9172 Date Sampled:  08/18/10
Date Received:  08/19/10
2105 Lundy Ave
Client Contact: Diane Theesen Date Extracted:  08/19/10
San Jose, CA 95131 Client P.O.: #C12178 Date Analyzed: 08/20/10
Lead by ICP-MS*
Extraction method: SW3050B Analytical methods: SW6020 Work Order: 1008593
Lab ID Client ID I Matrix IExtraction Typel Lead I DF l % SS I Comments
1008593-001A C12178-6 S TOTAL 8.4 10 88
. 1008593-002A C12178-11 S TOTAL 12 10 84
1008593-003A C12178-12 S TOTAL 5.0 10 88
1008593-004A C12178-13 S TOTAL 7.0 1 111
1008593-005A C12178-14 S TOTAL 6.8 10 86
L]
1008593-006A C12178-15 S TOTAL 6.0 1 111
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W TOTAL NA ng/L
ND means not detected at or
b ) e iy S TOTAL 0.5 mg/Kg
. ubove the reporting limit .
*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.
# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample
or instrument. i
. TOTAL = Hot acid digestion of a representative sample aliquot.
TRM = Total recoverable metals is the "direct analysis" of a sample aliquot taken from its acid-preserved container.
DISS = Dissolved metals by direct analysis of 0.45 pm filtered and acidified sample.
%8S = Percent Recovery of Swrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor
) DHS ELAP Certification 1644 JAO\ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




o e-Hardcopy 2.0
Automated Report
Horthern Califernia
08/28/10
. .
Technical Report for
Golden Gate Tank Removal
® .
50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
9172
Accutest Job Number: C12230
e
Sampling Date: 08/23/10
@ Report to:
Golden Gate Tank Removal
3730 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
Data@ggtr.com; j.alexander@ggtr.com

L d ATTN: Josh Alexander
Total number of pages in report: 17

|

W ACCo,
(Dimaina il ‘
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£l IC E ,

L 3 Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements Iﬁagrle tGlang—Mlirphy
of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference aboratory Uirecior
and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Diane Theesen 408-588-0200

. Certifications: CA (08258CA) DoD/ISO/IEC 17025:2005 (L2242)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories.
Test results relate only to samples analyzed.
PS Northern California » 2105 Lundy Ave. + San Jose, CA 95131 « tel: 408-588-0200 - fax: 408-588-0201 + hitp://www accutest.com

Accutest Laboratorics is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this o
document, Unanthorized modification of this report is sirictly prohibited. C12230
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Accutest Laboratories

Sample Summary

Golden Gate Tank Removal

Job No: C12230
50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
Project No: 9172
Sample Collected Matrix Client
Number Date Time By  Received Code Type Sample ID
C12230-1 08/23/10 10:35 JA 08/24/10 AQ Ground Water 9172-GW

3 of 17
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Northern California

Section 2 E

Sample Results

Report of Analysis

° an 4 of 17
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)
Accutest Laboratories
e Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 H
Client Sample ID: 9172-GW
Lab Sample ID:  C12230-1 Date Sampled: 08/23/10
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 08/24/10
Method: SW846 8015B M SW846 3510C Percent Solids: n/a
® Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 GG16820.D 10 08/26/10 JH 08/25/10 OP2579 GGG500
Run #2
Initial Volume Final Volume
o Run#1 1050 ml 1.0 mi
Run #2

TPH Extractable

CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
@
TPH (Diesel) 2 12.1 095 048 mg/l
TPH (Motor Qil) ND 1.9 0.95 mg/l
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
® 630-01-3 Hexacosane 46% 45-140%
(a) Heating oil is not a unique pattern. Historically Heating oil has been various petroleum hrdrocarbon mixtures
from C9-C32;this includes the Diesel and/or Motor oil ranges. Therefore TPH in either range could be Heating
oil.
o
L
®
e
ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
® 6 of 17
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Accutest Laboratories
o Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 H
Client Sample ID: 9172-GW
Lab Sample ID:  C12230-1 Date Sampled: 08/23/10
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 08/24/10
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a
® Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 2  WI15178.D 1 08/26/10  XB n/a n/a VW533
Run #2
Purge Volume
o Run#1  10.0 ml
Run #2
BTEX, Oxygenates
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
e
71-43-2 Benzene ND 1.0 0.30 ug/l
108-88-3 Toluene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene 4.7 1.0 0.30 ug/l
1330-20-7  Xylene {total) 1.8 2.0 0.79 ug/1 ]
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 0.20 ug/l
@ 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.30 ug/1
108-20-3 Di-Isopropyl ether ND 5.0 0.50 ug/l
64-17-5 Ethyl Alcohol ND 100 40 ug/l
637-92-3  Ethyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 5.0 0.50 ug/1
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 5.0 0.50 ug/l
® 75-65-0 Tert-Butyl Alcohol ND 10 5.0 ug/l
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 99% 60-130%
2037-26-5  Toluene-D8 102% 60-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromoiluorobenzene 99% 60-130%
[
{a) Sample was not preserved to a pH < 2.
®
L J
ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value
RL-= Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
® e 5 of 17
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Northern California

Misc. Forms

Custody Documents and Other Forms

Includes the following where applicable:

« Chain of Custody

Section 3
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Northern California CHAIN OF CUSTODY

: o A B CA 8513 FED-EX Tracking § Bette Order Control
- 2105 Lundy Ave, San Jose, 1
3,£ AGCUTES !a (408) 588-0200  FAX: (408) 588-0201 [AccutesiQuote # JAccutest NC Job #: C C124 2D
Laberatosr.es RAAF 2922
ienl / Reporting Intormaton T [ Project Information ’ Requosied Afialysls aw; W:‘e::sler
Company Ngme ] . i .ol D o~
. &0\0\("4\'\ bas(e Tﬂ,\(\c Q{Mﬁ‘lﬁu{ Project Name: D ju 5‘ ” S ] a 2 m'/- Gr:und\;lli:el
Address . e e [Street ‘\ e |& ¢ /g § ; 2 I SV~ Surtace Water
. ~ £ |~ -7 8
%‘!60 M\f)‘o“ S \ 6{’) € \16“)61 ‘A.Q .@ \IC F3 éé pra 1 & $O-Sod
fh'g {H10) n. ey tal g = L] E 8 alo1
MR 9 Il D g,\/ 3 Z : g 8|z :
onfeaneis co OA 9Y Sopm_\oxenTo Flbsese |AT (32 e
Project Contact: R A’ . Profect # ] ¥ Fl=8 o> > 3 9 K] 11Q - Kon-aqueous Liquid
Joed Aegamd e . G{77¢ o |Bcfie |1l | ¥ | —
Phone # EMAIL: - - { ] RT3 o
SR 3. Merend gl (& OTCO 2 |55 SRR o
Semplers's Namg. . g [Cllent Purchase Order # - R A K] B exctos
%ﬁ ,%NA ,’(\(I‘LC(/'V\ d&( El=sg] = 3 ‘g © 3 .é [Perchiorata Only)
. Accutest i Collection [Nimber of preserved Bafles | = £x o I-% 1481 5| 2
{Sample ol MAF Bzl Bl g |28 & lZsiEa| 5|8 LAB USE ONLY
D Sample 1D / Field Point / Point of Collection | Date Time | Sampled by| Metix | boes [B 1S (21 8 § HEER ERE-H R Zl=al o o
A (92- Gw Rlealio potasnd SV | 5 ~ X
+
Turnaround Time { Business days) I 5 Daie Def information Comments / Remarks
[CC"1 Standard TAT 15 Business Days /wn.; [T Commercial "A" - Results only 3»/\' as Gp‘ H 49
‘ [ 10 Day (Workload dependen)~ B . Resulls with QC summaries i
[ 5 Day A “B+" . Results, QC, and chromatograms ay lbi\' Aot n1P
3 Day (125% markup) ) [T] FULTS - Level 4 data packoge !
2 Day (150% markup) [ ] EDF for Geotracker [ | EDD Formal
1 Day (200% markup) Provide EOF Global 1D
l Same Day {300% markup} — Providg EOF Logopde: Fa)
Emergency T/A data available VIA Lahlink 7)2’ /0 (}Jﬂ) /,7 _ r\
| sampieCustody must be documented below dach time shmples sy Ff Ton, including slirier dellvery. . Jﬁ\
/é‘zﬂ,eu By Samplnnf% o;T Time: { Recetved 5,;7 TRelinguished By: C7< Date Tio: \ () Received By: W
At
- 10 BseeN /7~ oladlip I
. P elinquished by: = ;‘“‘Z;l‘? O Received By: ( / ?quxsmu Ay l (/) Date Tima: Recetved By:
3 il Pt 47y P -
Relinquished by: 7" ke Time: Recetved By / ~ Custady Seard Bppropnsie Botiie Pras (V)N rsdspace Vi onted YIN Tooler ’Tnmp.
5 5 - Labets match Coc7(¥) N Separate ReulplLb@N 1.4 ‘\'D-_g_'e’\"_-. o6 J

C12230: Chain of Custody
o Page 1 of 2

e 8 of 17
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Accutest Laboratories Northern California
Sample Receiving Check List

Review Chain of Custody Chain of Custody is to Be complete and legible.

Job# : Cigq.20

Sample Control Rep. Initial: _E¢¥{T

erfre these regulatory (NPBES) samples? S4A— Yey /No Client Sample ID pH Check Other Comments/issues
,mé pH requested? Yes I@
® Was Client informed that hold time is 15 min? Yes/No Continue Yes/No
“\'\;a Was ortho-Phosphate filtered with in 15 min? Yes /No Continue Yes/No
o Are sample within hold time? A fe3 /o
Are sample in danger of exceeding hold-time Yes/ @
aExisting Client? g8/ No Existing Project? No
If No: is Report to info complete and legible, including; h
ndeliverable o Name o Address o phone o e-mail
Is Bill to info complete and legible, including;
gPO# on Creditcard o Contact oaddress o phone o e-mait
Is Contact and/or Project Manager identified, including;
o phone o e-mail
= Project name / number o Special requirements? ed / No
wSample IDs / date & time of collection provided? @ INo
s Matrix listed and correct? No
arAnalyses listed we do or client has authorized a subcontract? Ko TA &9/ No
= Chain is signed and dated by both client and sample custodian? e/ No
g/TAT requested available? No  Approved by _Pn
Review Coolers: |. 410 4= °¢
pAere Coolers temperatures measured at 6°C?  Cooler# | Temp 2.1-°C
«If cooler is outside the <6°C; note down below the affected bottles in that coocler
« Note that ANC does NOT accept evidentiary samples. (We do not lock refrigerators)
o-Shipment Received Method Meu’mﬂ; Coaviey’
@ Custody Seals: Present Yes/ @ If Yes; Unbroken: Yes/ No
Review of Sample Boitles: If you answer no, explain to the side
p2hain matches bottle 1abeis? b@/ No -Sample bottle intact? @/ No
S these enough safnp!e volume inn proper bottle for requested a‘nalyses? / No
pPropet Preservatives? ‘@l No Check pH on preserved samples except 1664,
625, B270 and e
 Headepace-VOAs? Greater than 8min in d!ametex@ fo)
List sample ID and affected container |

Non-Compliance issues and discrepancies on the COC are forwarded to Project Management
WAnc-siv-file 1\d$\Entech-Data\Laboratory\SOPS\SOP_CompleteListing\SC001 F1_1__Form1_SampleConlrol_SampleReceivingChecklist_Zm0-02—15.doc

C12230: Chain of Custody
Page 2 of 2

1
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Northern California

GC/MS Volatiles

QC Data Summaries

Includes the following where applicable:

* Method Blank Summaries
* Blank Spike Summaries
* Matrix Spike and Duplicate Summaries

Section 4

10 of 17




®
Method Blank Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: (12230
[ ) Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA N
-
Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch -
VW533-MB WI15173.D 1 08/26/10  XB n/a n/a VW533
N
@
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8260B
C12230-1
o
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 1.0 030  ug/l
106-93-4  1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 0.20 ug/l
o 107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.30 ug/l
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 5.0 0.50  ug]
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.30 ug/l
64-17-5 Ethyl Alcohol ND 100 40 ug/1
637-92-3  Ethyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 5.0 0.50 ug/l
1634-04-4 - Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 1.0 0.50  ug/l
® 994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 5.0 0.50  ug/l
75-65-0 Tert-Butyl Alcohol ND 10 5.0 ug/l
'108-88-3  Toluene ND 1.0 0.50  ug/l
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) ND 2.0 0.70 ug/1
° CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Limits
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 97% 60-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 101% 60-130%
460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 98% 60-130%
o
o
o

€12230




Blank Spike Summary
Job Number: C12230

Page 1 of 1

Account; GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal

Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA

Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
VW533-BS W15171.D 1 08/26/10 XB n/a

e
N
n/a VW533 H

The QC reported here applies to the following samples:

C12230-1

Spike BSP BSP
CASNo. Compound ug/l ug/l %
71-43-2 Benzene 20 20.9 105
106-93-4  1,2-Dibromoethane 20 23.1 116
107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane 20 224 112
108-20-3  Di-Isopropy! ether 20 211 106
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene 20 20.9 105
64-17-5 Ethyl Alcohol 400 508 127
637-92-3  Ethyl Tert Buty! Ether 20 20.9 105
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert Butyl Ether 20 22.1 111
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 20 21.0 105
75-65-0  Tert-Butyl Alcohol . 100 145 145% 2
108-88-3  Toluene 20 20.4 102
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) 60 61.7 103
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries BSP Limits
1868-53-7 Dibromoflusromethane 103% 60-130%
2037-26-5 'Yoluene-D8 97% 60-130%
460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 101% 60-130%

(a) High percent recovery; not detected in associated samples.

Limits

60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130
60-130

Method: SW846 8260B

@ 12 0f17
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Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Summary

Page 1 of 1

Job Number: C12230

Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal

Project: 50 E.Lewelling Bivd - San Lorenzo, CA

Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
C12196-29MS Wi15192.D 1 08/26/10 XB n/a n/a VW533
C12196-20MSD  W15193.D 1 08/26/10 XB n/a n/a VW533

C12196-29 W15191.D 1 08/26/10 XB n/a n/a VW3533

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8260B

C12230-1

C12196-29 Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits

CAS No. Compound ug/1 Q ugl ug/l % ug/l % RPD Rec/RPD
71-43-2 Benzene ND 20 22.5 113 22.4 112 0 60-130/25
106-93-4  1,2-Dibromoethane ND 20 22.1 111 21.8 109 1 60-130/25
107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane 1.3 20 24.6 117 24.0 114 2 60-130/25
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 20 22.9 115 22.8 114 0 60-130/25
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene ND 20 22.1 111 22.7 114 3 60-130/25
64-17-5 Ethyl Alcohol ND 400 402 101 423 106 5 60-130(25
637-92-3  Ethyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 20 21.7 109 21.3 107 2 60-130/25
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 20 21.8 109 21.0 105 4 60-130/25
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 20 20.9 105 20.4 102 2 60-130/25
75-65-0 Tert-Butyl Alcchol ND 100 117 117 108 108 8 60-130/25
'108-88-3  Toluene ND 20 21.8 109 22.2 111 2 60-130/25
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) ND 60 64.9 108  66.6 111 3 60-130/25
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries MS MSD C12196-29 Limits

1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 104% 103% 1019% 60-130%

2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 99% 100% 101% 60-130%

460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 102% 102% 97% 60-130%

€12230

-

13 of 17
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Northern California

Aez?w

GC Semi-volatiles

QC Data Summaries

Includes the following where applicable:

* Method Blank Summaries
* Blank Spike Summaries
* Matrix Spike and Duplicate Summaries

Section 5
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Method Blank Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: (C12230
8 Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
0P2579-MB GG16772.D 1 08/25/10 JH 08/24/10 0P2579 GGG499
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8015B M
C12230-1
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q
TPH (Diesel) ND 0.10 0.050 mg/l
TPH (Motor Oil) ND 0.20 0.10 mg/l
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Limits
630-01-3  Hexacosane 85% 45-140%

i 150f17
FACCUTEST,
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Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: C12230

Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Blvd - San Lorenzo, CA
Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
0P2579-BS GG16773.D 1 08/25/10  JH 08/24/10 0OP2579 GGG499
OP2579-BSD GGI16774.D 1 08/25/10  JH 08/24/10 0P2579 GGG499
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8015B M
C12230-1
Spike BSP BSP BSD BSD Limits
CASNo. Compound mg/l mgl % mg/l % RPD Rec/RPD
TPH (Diesel) 1 0.960 96 0945 95 2 45-140/30
TPH (Motor Oil) 1 0.817 82 0.800 80 2 45-140/30
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries BSP BSD Limits
630-01-3  Hexacosane 8% 71% 45-140%

C12230

i 160

i
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Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: (12230
. Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal
Project: 50 E.Lewelling Bivd - San Lorenzo, CA
Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
OP2579-MS GG16828.D 1 08/26/10 JH 08/24/10 0P2579 GGG500
0P2579-MSD GG16829.D 1 08/26/10 JH 08/24/10 0OP2579 GGG500
‘ C12213-1 GG16775.D 1 08/25/10  JH 08/24/10 0P2579 GGG499
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8015B M
C12230-1
C12213-1 Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits
CASNo. Compound mg/l Q mgl mgl % mg/l % RPD Rec/RPD
TPH (Diesel) ND 2 188 94 190 95 1 45-140/25
TPH (Motor Oil) ND 2 1.66 83 1.77 89 6 45-140/25
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries MS MSD C12213-1 Limits
630-01-3  Hexacosane 86% 89% 85% 45-140%
i 17 of 17
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CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

DATE: August 18, 2010

PROJECT NUMBER: 9172

PROJECT ADDRESS: 50 E Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA 94580
TANK SIZE: 6000 gallons

ORIGINAL TANK CONTENTS: Diesel

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. hereby issues CERTIFICATION that:

e This tank was cleaned by triple rinsing. The rinsate was sampled and analyzed for T otal
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and found to be below the County of Alameda limit of 100 parts .
per million allowable for disposal as scrap metal.

e The Oxygen content of the Tank was 20.9%

e The Lower Explosive Limit was 0%

e The above tank was rendered harmless by cutting and disposed of as scrap metal at
Circosta Iron and Metal, Inc.

e The above method of tank destruction is suitable for the materials involved and is accepted
by the County of Alameda as an appropriate disposal method.

Copies of the analytical certificate the chain-of-custody prepared for the rinsate sample and. the
scrap metal receipt are attached to this Certification. If there are any questions regarding this
tank, please contact this office.

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

3730 Mission Street » San Francisco, CA 94110 e Tel 415.512.1555 o Fax 415.512.0964




CIRCOSTA IRON AND METAL, INC.:

1801 EVANS AVENUE - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 84124 .
PHONE (115) zai-essa FAX (415) 641-7604 A

G OLIEN 4/9’7’5

CUSTOMER _

ADDRESS TANK BE Mﬂ vAL
LICENSE NO. _ - )
pRIVER§LIC NO.

JOBNO. A\ NAME

TIME :N , TIME OUT,

STRUCTURAL .
RE-BAR )
HMS and SHEETMIX |
CLEAN SHEETS ,
e

R

pate: O /,’ 9 /{ g.

LBS. i
18440 LB GROSS |

11940 L.:B‘-BS

CAST IRON

M-BLOCKS
BODIES
NON FERROUS.




GENERATOR

it or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

AFORM HAZARDOUS | 1 Generator ID Number 2.Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number
WASTEMANIFEST |~ 2 1, 0 0 0 0 3 5 8 3 2 1 514761740 007267018 JJK

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address * Generator's Site Address (if different than maiiing address)

SAN LORENZO USD-SLHS

£ 50E ELLING BLVD
15310 USHER STREET LEW
LORENZO CA 94580 FAN LORENZO CA

Generator‘s Phone LA 4% a0n
6. Transporter { Company Name ¥ 7V v 117307 |U .S. EPA ID Number

NI WWASTE fad 217 3 9 n
7. Transporter 2 Company Name us. EPA [DWumber
8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address U.S. EPAID Number

CLEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAL

2430 ALMOND DRIVE
Faciy SR SPRINGS NV 89429 . |yvpos23s584383
gs. | 9.US.DOT Déscn[:% mclegr:;i’roper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit 13. Waste Codes
HM and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity Wt.Vol.

1.

R HAZARDOUS WAST | | ;o D23

NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID {OIL & WATER) ao1 lrT QO o

2.

3

4.

14, Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

WEAR PPE, ERG # 171

GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare thet the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classmcd packaged,

marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for iransport according to applicable interational and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.

| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b) {¥pam a small quantity genegéitor) is true.

Generatorsiofieror] Pnnteleyped Nam
[9 i VV\C} 2

2y

Month Day Year

S AR

18, lnternatlonal Shi ments
P D import to U.S.
Transporter signature (for exports only):

l_] Export from U

Port of emry/eX|t

Date leaving U.S.:

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

Wer 1 PrintedTyped Name

Jow g 0C b0 resho

Month Day Year

S 7110

Transporter 2 7‘6’(ed/T ypgd Name, 7

Month Day Year

«———— DESIGNATED FACILITY —— |TRANSPORTER| INT'L |+

18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space

D Quantity DType

D Residue

Manifest Reference Number:

D Partial Rejection

D Full Rejection

18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator)

Facility's Phone:

U.S. EPAID Number

18c. Signature of Alternate Facility {or Generator)

Month Day Year
19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i-e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
1. 2. 3. 4.
20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Cerification of receipt of hazardous materiais covered by the manifest except as noted in ltem 18a
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Previous editions are obsolete. DESIGN

TED FACILITY TO DESTINATICN STATE (IF REQUIRED)




-

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone

4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number
WASTE MANIFEST

AN A W o W o Ve N N« O YR 4 Aoam 4y a0

4. Manifest Tracking Number

007267036 JJK

7
5. Generator's Narne and Mailing Address ™

SAN LORENZO USD-SLHS

15510 USHER STREET
GenermeNzo

50 E LEWELLING BLVD

CA 94580 BAN LORENZO

\Gén‘erét?ﬁ'r’s‘g“fe‘%\ﬂ&?es’s (if different than mailing address)

CA

6. Transporter 1 Company Name 5710 317-4837

U.S. EPA ID Number

G et
7, Trangwgwm&y Name

US ERAIDNUIDerY U 3 L 7 3 2 U

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address

CLEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAL
2430 ALMOND DRIVE )

>

U.S. EPAID Number

FacliySRIGER SPRINGS NV 89429 IN P 9—8-—p-3—L—G-45 3
9a. | 9b.US. DOTD&:]&i})ﬁzixdm%mpersmpping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit 13. Waste Codes
Hm | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity WiNol. ‘
1.
o
S loss | |m
2| | NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID DIESEL & WATER) U . .
% 5 oI T
i
(U]
3.
4.

14. Special Handiing Instructions and Additional Information

WEAR PPE, ERG # 171

f this consig
ediplacarded, apd are injall re esp fsin proper con ition for trangport according t

egf confort M k
arge quanfi

marked and la
Exporter, | cerfl t t

15. GENERATOR' 5/9 FEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the content
terms of {

I certify that th e mirimizati en ldentl ed in 40 ‘ 62.274a) (if1 am

ment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
f applicable mlemanonal and national governinel

uantity q@ne ator’

el

r)tal rﬁ;latlons if export shipment and | am the Primary

' DESIGNATED FACILITY ———> |TRANSPORTER INT'IS"j

Wﬁemrs P mted/r yped Name | J@a /Z&\/ Slgnatu% f\ Day, Year
% L 2L 18 1216
|nternat|onal Shi ments )
° D Import to U.S. D Export from U g/ Port of entry/
Transpo:lor signature (for exports anly): Datg}eaﬁﬁg Us.
17. TranspcrterAcknowIe}igmem of Recelmof Materials L 14 "T ’i /7
Transporter 1 B ped Name Signature A Month Day  Year
%y @mﬁiw@/ | ‘ TNAMGLE EM2AZ
Transporter 2 Printed/T W Signature a — Month  Day  Year

[

18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space

D Quantity DType D Residue

'

Manifest Reference Number:

D Partial Rejection ’ D Full Rejection

18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator)

Facility's Phone:

U.8. EPA 1D Number

18c. Signature of Altemate Facifity {or Generator)

Month Day Year
19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes {1.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems) '
1. 2, 3. 4,
20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Cerfification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as noted in ltem 18a
Printed/Typed Name ~ * Signature © Month  Day  Year

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Previous editions are obsolete.

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO DESTINATION STATE {IF REQUIRED)




[JKeller Canyon  [JCoffin Butte [JOx Mountain

[(XNewby Island [ Forward
Sanitary Landfill Landfil} Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfill
801 Budey Road _ 28872 Coffin Bulte Road 12510 San Maieo Hoad 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 5. Austin Road
Puisburg, CA 94565 Corvallis, OR $7330 Hall Moon Bay, CA 94019 Milpitas, CA 95035 Manieca, CA 95338
Phone {925) 458-9800 Phone (541) 745 2018 Phone (650) 726-1818 Phans (408) 845 2800 Phona (209) 982 4298
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NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

ANEAATCR - e T

:ﬁ &mlamolinﬂiumchooll)um
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Paons AR mom e e KGLOVES 0 GOGGLES O RESPIRATOR X HARD HAT |
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["'Keller Canyon  [[JCoffin Butte {1Ox Mountain | Xnewby Istand [ Forward
Sanitary Landfili Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landflil Landfill
ap1 Bailey Road 28972 Coffin Bulie Road 12310 San Maleo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9939 S Auslin Road
' Pittsburg, CA 94565 Corvallis, OR 87330 Halt Moon Bay, CA 84018 Milpiras, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95336
Prone (926) 458 SB00 Phone (541) 745-2018 Phone (650) 726 1819 Phane (408) 845 2800 Phone (209) 982 4298
Fax (925) 458 9891 Fax {541) 745-3826 Fax (650) 7269183 Fax (408) 262 2871 Fax {208) 982 1009
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c NTACT PERSUN ’
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TRANSPOR __TAUCK NUMREH

ol Gatz Taok

Aoomzss e U

N ~|u| Siree
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¢34 San Franciaco.CA 94110
PHONE
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i hereby certify that tha abuve named material has been ‘
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is true and accurate,
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_"iKeller Canyon  []Coffin Butte 71Ox Mountain { inewby lstand [ Forward
Sanitary Landfill Landfili Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfiil
01 Bailey Road 28972 Coflin Butle Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1801 Dixen Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road
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Fax (925) 458 9891 Fax (541) 745-3826 Fax (650) 726-9183 Fax {408) 262 2871 Fax (209) 982 1009
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San Lovenzo,CA 94580 i
PHONY’ L o L
10 1174837 L TYVEK CXSAFETY VEST

£ . : [ ——rn o r—u
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gescribetd, clasedied and pachayed, s ot eanaparialion .". l '
'e%um‘xt‘;r:; Ar:D :‘gha \»c;t:( »5‘;\‘ °'u:mn( ri mm‘;‘my mlxl‘t:usdt hz:z:rdclue: was(u r_ DRSS R b |
act {0 the Lani HEROS. e, A Wl it 1o hay eon Healet n H
th{)fCo"bﬂ wilh e mguus et alf -‘;n u)'! W8 ardis rl; o \,: v:a:n 3:..;- :: LE:t :le as Jetined by REGE“”NG FAClLlTY |
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[} Keller Canyon ] Ox Mountain

‘Sanitary Landfill ‘Sanitary Landfill
> .. 901 Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565 Half Moon Bay, CA 94019

=, "Phone (925) 458-9800

Phone (650) 726-1819
- Fax (925) 458-9891

Fax (650) 726-9183

7] Newby Island U] Forward
' Sanitary Landfill Landfill _
1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 8. Austin Hoad
Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (408) 945-2800 Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
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AR LAV LA e .
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el o ] y e ‘-{”{ R *7”}" OTY-VEK 0O OTHER
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SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
‘ P e "/NMM'\\‘,\,&?,:» . - ,v": A ': ,Z r'»,%' ‘:"! .
* o N T N ERNT

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: l‘he/reby cerlify that the above named material is not a hazardous
wasle as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or title 22 of the California code of regulations, has been properly
described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation a~cording to applicable

regulations; AND, if the waste is a of a previously restricted hazardous waste
subject to the Land Disposal Restrictions, | certify and warrant that the waste has been treated in

accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no fonger a hazardous waste as defined by
40 CFR Part 261.

RECEIVING FACILITY

WASTE TYPE:
{43 DISPOSAL Q SLUDGE
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{1 SPECIAL WASTE S S
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: Y4 o 3 [ O u
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> - ER Lt
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I hereby certify that the above named material has been // !/ e
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is true and accurate. :
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Q-soi=
REMARKS ’IZIONSTRUCTION
- Ve M o+,
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SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT . | DATE
, —— Q WOOD
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5 F i L

R
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TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOJNG DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDB&WED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
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LI Keller Canyon LI Coffin Butte L Ox Mountain "'Lfi‘{;lewby Island [] Forward

Sanitary Landfill Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfill

‘ 901 Bailey Road 28972 Coffin Butte Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565 Corvaliis, OR 987330 Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (925) 458-9800 Phone (541) 745-2018 Phone (650) 726-1819 Phone (408) 945-2800 Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (541) 745-3826 Fax (650) 726-9183 Fax (408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009
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e Ve Lo oo An e -
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sl TSN

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby cerlify that the above named materiat is not a hazardous
waste as defined by 40 CFR Par 261 or title 22 of the California code of regulations, has been properly
g described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation a~cording to applicable
reguiations; AND, if the waste is a treatment residu> of a previously restricted hazardous waste
subject to the Land Disposal Restrictions, | certify and warrant that the waste has been treated in

accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer a hazardous waste as defined by - | RECEIVING FACILITY
40 CFR Part 261,

WASTE TYPE:
0 DISPOSAL 0 SLUDGE
Q CONSTRUCTION 0 WOOD ,
0 DEBRIS @QTHER
| 0 SPECIAL WASTE ) ot
GENERATING FACILITY
h ¥

o - T . |NOTES: |VEMICLE LICENSE NUMBER|  TRUCK NUMBER |
,E N ,*“‘,fl l‘r;»/" [ g by - b iy \,'Cj\; e 5” £ e § & —
ADDH'_Eés;w —— = e L73Yeq4 a0 520
RIS o
CITY, STATE, ZIP .
TGown e s o, (/7 e
PHONE \ L . END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
BRI RS O W) 0 ]
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
s ’ 3
S e / 7z 3;5 o .| D Ll
* //x ek s e I (;}r;v« (ot
g =i : B : ? I I e R A L e s D L = i
I hereby certify that the above named material has been Ay

accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

DISPOSAL METHOD:  (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)

A7 DISPOSE OTHER
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LA Q solL
REMARKS T3
s 0 CONSTRUCTION
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: S S S O NON-FRIABLE
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® SRy Q WOOD
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SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
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(T Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfiil
901 Barey Road
Pitisburg, CA 94565
Phone (925) 458 9800
Fax (925} 458 9891

[ Coffin Butte
Landfill
2897." Cofiin Butle Road
Corvalls, OR §7330
Prone (541) 745 2018
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Phone (650) 726 1819
Fax {650) 726-9183

B “1/‘1 );—\

[ e e e e
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1601 Dixon Landing Road
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O Forward

Langfill
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i3 accepted and to ‘ch_e best of my knowledge the foregoing  ISPOBAL METHOD,  (TO BE GO JFLETED BY LANDFILL) ]!
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1 U S : o
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4
[JKeller Canyon [JCoffin Butte [0 Ox Mountain X+iewby island O Forward
Sanitary Landfill Landfil Sanitary Landtill Sanitary Landfill Landftill
901 Bailey Road 28972 Coffin Bult» Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road
Pitisburg, GA 94585 Corvallis, OR 87330 Half Moon Bay, CA 840'9 Milpitas, CA 95035 Mantece, CA 55336
. Phone {925) 458-9800 Phone (541} 745 »018 Phone (650) 726 1819 Phone (408) 945-2800 ‘hone (208) 982 4298
Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (541) 745 3826 fax 9183 Fax {408) 262-2871 “ 8 {209) 982-1008
NON HAZARDOUS WASTE MAN!FEST
: MAILING A')DH&:. it |
f A 55 i
s 15310 Usher Siet | % 512710129.37
Ci“Y STATE Zip ::' 1RE(.*LN'=h D PLRSONAL PROTECTIVE EQU&PMt IR
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x Sl
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waste R« defined ty 40 CFR Ian 261 er tfic 22 of the Cabiomia €606 ol tegutations, bas boen properly
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TRANSPORTER = VEHICLL LanNgiNUNB 3
ADDRESS :
CITY, STATE, 2P N i
13 ly Y XilAodiS =, , 4 205 e
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* . i
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accepted and to U:z 2’?121 ;’: dmayrl;rjurs::éedge the foregoing | of28 cal weTHo, (TO BE CONPLETED BY LANDFILL) ‘
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\ o 2S0IL ' ]
REMARKS \ VAR N e .
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[JKeler Canyon  [JCoffin Butte ] Ox Mountain { ¥Newby Island (] Forward
Sanitary Landfill Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfill
901 Bailey Road 28972 Coffin Bulte Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road
Pitisburg, CA 94565 Corvallis, OR 97330 Hall Moon Bay, CA 84018 Milpitas, CA 95035 Mantsce, CA 95336
. Phone (925) 458-9800 Phone (541) 745 2018 Phone (650) 725 1819 Phone (408) 945-2800 Phone (209) 982 4298
Fax {925) 458-9891 Fax (541) 745-3826 Fax (650) 726:8183 Fax (408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
b —— o |
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! /¢ ' uL/
e
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gin mwmmon!mwmmuonmamoappt cable R

‘mmwrmtm%:w *sm:mm | cortily and hobd i fta the waste has baen 1 med:““ (1T ; -
I with ¢ sfo wnis of 405(1:;59:::1 326 ::;?s na bna:r“:z haza'?!sous v:‘as'ti &2 dofined by RECE‘N'NG FAC[UTY %
4D CFR Part 281, '
WASTE TYPE: T . e

O DISPOSAL 0 SLUDGE

0 CONSTRUGTION WOOoD R —

O DEBRIS OTHER ‘

Q) SPECIAL WASTE L, IS
GENERATING FAGILITY i i

SOBImdlbgB!vd SAN LORENZO ‘a

T ——_— : R AT

B TRANSPORTER Y NOTED: | VerOte {ICENGE NOVBER]  TRUGK NUMBER.

L A | mew$yﬂma
RS T Nty Rive \2-"‘\ 4, MML& lg\/‘{

MR CITY. STATE, ZJP..
I ' Ul hg F;Mmqﬁu A e

— END QUMP BOTTOM DUMP__ TRANSFER |
51152 - R i 5 |
Gl SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVE DATE ROLL-OFF(S) _FLATBED VAN DRUMS
bty ° o a o
| ICUBIC YARDS

S ! hereby certity that the above named material has been } Zﬂ/
3 accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

DISPOSAL METHOD:  (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDF‘L )

DISPOSE |
REMARKS t\ ol 4 SOt
: v a1 T CONSTRUCTION '
S FACILITY TICKET NUMBER ’\J.)g ATHNRATT 5 DEOn AT
. . WINOWA |~ aseesTos ) R
" SIGNATURE GF MITHORIZED AQ |/ i DATE - :
N ' J WOQD . o
® ' J ASH ;
- Ko T RECIAL OTHER
SCHEDUUNG MUST BE MADE nlon T 3-00 P M ms DAY PRIOR TO EXPEGTED AaﬁWAL . kNY unscHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TG REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
® Rev 11/08  NS-024 LANDFILL COPY MANIFEST *'2 2 0 6 1
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[ Keller Canyon [ Coffin Butte 1 Ox Mountain - Xewby lsiand O Forwgrd
Sanitary Landfill Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfill

901 Bailey Road 28972 Coliin Butte Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9899 S. Austin Road
Pitsburg. CA 94585 Corvaliis, OR 97330 Half Moon Bay, CA 94018 Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95336

. Phone (825) 458-8800 Phone (541} 745-2018 Phone (§50) 726-1819 Phone {408) 945-2800 Phone (208) 982-4298
Fax (925) 458-3891 Fax (541) 745-3826 Fax {650) 726-9183 Fax (408) 262-2871 Fax {208) 982-1008

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

SEAR RV T o ---__ 3 ] LR R 3 \

oo Lorenao Unified Achool Dzt . —— | P ‘l

ING ADDRES s :

s 5115510 Uster et S e S1271012937
FRCITY, STATE 2P T “REQUIRED PITRGONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIRMLNG

!_CWGLOVES () GOGGLES i RESPIRATOR X HARD HAT ‘

W7 o . OTrvex CKSAFETY VEST
t&Ad CONTACT PERSON (e e e s
" e e - GPECIAL HANDUNG PROCEDURES:
: JREOF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE N-—P&TEM ‘
! |
> 4 GENERALF‘B-#'S cERTi;l—C-;’;')éN 1 hereby cenl;.!?;-a-l-l;u; ;bovs named matarial i no 8 hazardous
waste as defined by 40 CFR Pan 261 or tiila 22 ol the Culdorva code of regulalions, has besn propery !
described, classilied and packsged. and is in proper condiion for transpaniation according to applicabie H
2% regulalions; AND, If ihe weste is  tresiment resldue of & previoualy restricted huzerdous waste I e -
¥ sublect fo the Land Disposal Restrictions { certdy and watrent thal the wesie hos boen weated in RECWV”":G TACILITY j
jance wilh the requi ol 40 CFR Part 268 and Is no longer « hasrdous waste pe defined by tatubnbie e aies osam im0 PP
VMOCFRPEDGL. e — e e 8 !
WASTE TYPE: | o e e e -1
L1 DISPOSAL JSLUDGE T I - .
1 CONSTRUC 0N J WOoOeD fZ P e eennennn e
3 DEBRIS OTHER . 1 :
| ASPECIAL WASTE \’( Sk e ,.
[GENFAATING PACILITY T
§4 50 B Lewelling Bivd SANLORENZO | o e o e R

“TUrCLE LICENSE NUMBER] _ TRUCK NUMBER

Sl Eo ol kg | IB3T 18 3| RRT 24
. g “AA 1 !
Ry —— A—— |

' B B Feamcias0 , CH Hors . i

" EnD DUMP | TROTICN DUNE

T ROLCCFF(S) _ FA

} hereby certily that the above named material has been

accepled an the best of H i b e
d and to ! est of my knowledge the joregoing IereaAL METH
is true and accurate. !

L L DISPOSE 1 OTHER |
EE— ;. . .

:‘; {(TO B COMPLETEN RY LANDE LY

N e e e — 2oL
& FIGoNsTRUGTON | ‘
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER AN —  FTTNONFRIABLE ,E 1
A N ] asBESTOS ~ |
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZEBTAGENT ' e :
o o _ | IWO0D b
‘ |
! Z y e G o _
: ; e e e o l. SRECIAL OTHER
% R ey R R T E T S T A A S S R ST L T 1oy H DV TP P31 LA A 2 50 SR T L
SOHEDULING MUST SE MADE FRIOR T0 3:00 P.}.THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL + ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
l 1O REFUSAL UFON ARRIVAL, ONGOING DALY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE mlsg gzmm.
Y Rev 1108 NS-024 LANDFILL COPY MANIFEST # VL
ce/sy 0102-82-60  "Wds0:Lii00 TIHANYT NOANY ¥3TIX uoAues Ja oy 1686 85 526




Keller Canyon [1Coffin Butte EI Ox Mountam = '%ewby Istand O Forward

. Sanltary Landfﬂfa * Landfill Sanitary Landfill anitary Landfill Landfil
901 B&tey Réad 28972 Coffin Butte Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landlng Road- . 9999 S. Austin Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565 ° Corvallis, OR 97330 Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (925) 45879805 Phone (541) 745-2018 Phone {650) 726-1819 . Phone (408) 945-2800 Phone (209) 982-4298
- Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (541) 745-3826 Fax (650) 726-9183 Fax (408) 2622871 Fax (209) 982-1009
5 e NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
. GENERATOR v. P
i (,/ym,;;,,,o A= 3c 9 . WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MAILING-ADDRESS '
(hC1 ] Uahs 2 ' /04 0= 2287 |
CITY, STATE, ZIP , HEQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT |
s | P:gﬁNE 1 ,,/ kg O (A ET O DGLOVES QGOGGLES QRESPIRATOR 0 HARD HAT
I &in \ FAR 71 DTY-VEK  Q SAFETY VEST
CONECT;/ElsbN L e SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
A\ Lan¥] .
SIGNATUBE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE

t" z//\/// \J/I/ IzJIL

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | reby certify that the abpvé"hameJ material is not a ﬁ%?ardous !
wasle as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or fif6 22 of the Caiffornia code of regulations, has been properly
described, classified and packaged, and’is in proper condition for transportation a~cording to applicable :
reguiations; AND, If the waste is a treatment residu3 of a previously restricted hazardous waste

subject to the Land Disposal Restrictions, | certity and warrant that the waste has been treated in 1

accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer a hazardous waste as defined by RECE'VING FACILITY
40 CFR Part 261. . o

G

v

WASTE TYPE:
ERDISPOSAL Q SLUDGE -
G CONSTRUCTION awoop :
 QDEBRIS " QOTHER®
"0 SPECIAL WASTE

- GENERATING FACILITY

o 4l

Aty e - |NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER | TRUCK NUMBER
Y ,}Oz {(/(Ab{,\,‘, < l /; %L QWW s
NADDRESS - 7 ) f/g Y V.’j LIl 4
; b9
[ T o ot ok !

WCITY, STATE, 2P~ / TN

A = e Fad X
Apn ez cne o LI G- » ! , |
PHONE/ I\ ! 1 ENDDUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
. o g s Jr7A i v 3 Q0 ]
QIGNATLIR‘E OF’AUTHQBI/ =D AGENT OR DFIIVER DATE B ROLEGFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
% g 7 ® 9 a a
sl e
M * %%///” 24/ 17 .

CUBIC YARDS,

| hgreby certify that the above named material has been M

ac epted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing DISPOS ALMETHOD: _ (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDHLL)
is true and accurate.

;‘ DISPOSE OTHER
- N | ] / 0 SOiL -
AEMARKS e/ ) [z T
; IE } N | U CONSTRUCTION
- DEBRIS
: v , . G
?FACIU}Y TICKET NUMBER zzﬂ/ . O NON-FRIABLE
' . . - ASBESTOS

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE ~

® » Q WOOD

Q ASH

*

_ I o PECIALOTHER

() SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORT03 00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIV, * ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
IO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDUL D WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST# 4 NnOQa0C




[IKeller Canyon  []Coffin Butte L1 Ox Mountain @{f\lewby Island [ Forward

[ Sanitary Landfill Landfill ~ Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfill
901 Bailey Road 28972 Coffin Butte Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565 Corvaliis, OR 97330 Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (925) 458-9800 Phone (541)'745-2018 Phone (650) 726-1819 Phone (408) 845-2800 Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (541) 745-3826 Fax (650) 726-9183 Fax (408) 262-2871 . Fax (209) 982-1009

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

s GENERATOR

R P P S WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
N L e S RN LN L PR B i
MALING ADDRESS SN (1243 )
L l; S L ofr 3ol e s | H ;
CITY, STATE, ZIP REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
Sy ATt ¢ WA VES QGOGGLES QRESPIRATOR O HARD HAT
‘ PHONE = QGLOVES QG
COLioY =\ -A7y ] OTY-VEK O SAFETY VEST
NTACT PERSGN
= f» PEASON —— = SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
TN Lo N gl v S N

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENF/ TITLE

, 7 ;
P

‘ ~ e V7
i // N __»’_// i

‘GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: t hergﬁy certify that the above named material is not a hazardous
wasle as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 ortille 22 of the California cods of regulations, has been properly
described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation a-cording to applicable
regulations; AND, If the waste Is a treatment residue of a previcusly restricted hazardous waste
subject to the Land Disposal Restrictions, | certify and warrant that the waste has been treated in
accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer a hazardous waste as defined by RECEIV‘NG FACILITY
40 CFR Part 261.

WASTE TYPE:
QDISPOSAL Q SLUDGE
Q CONSTRUCTION QWOOoD
Q DEBRIS QOTHER
0 SPECIAL WASTE . B
GENERATING FACILITY 7 7 7 - —
.’:'\ L., ‘1»/{,}_/, ﬁ M'/};f" s.:' o‘u; G : S
/ P T I / !
TRANSPORTER, Y -/ '~ 1 > o NOTES: |VEHICLE LICENSENUMBER|  TRUCK NUMBER
; T e — - L (g D Y7L
G e T et Ity Y 7 A e
DRESS ™~ " .. !. VNS YIN
2 oz azca
CITY, STATE, ZIP )
T See e e o LjF Gil] 5T w
PHONE |, ! , END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
[ iy d Cooy - 55 = Q a B
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
7 3 O 3 (L
.§ t‘ ')M \ -
* o i/ o Ve 5244
O e
{ CUBIC YARDS

~% e
| hereby certify that the above named material has been n%’; Ve pa
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

DISPOSAL METHOD:  (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)

DISPOSE OTHER
0 solL
AEMARKS + —
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER it 4*? £ A" beris
AL L O S / A O NON-FRIABLE
T L - ASBESTOS
() SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
S Q WooD
/f:‘ / d 0 ASH
* ' /% B.SPECIAL OTHER

@  SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST # 1Ncaee




INTERNATIONAL DISPOSAL CORP. 512770363

OF CALIFORNIA SIE | TICKET GRID )
“Newby Island Resource Recovery Park FACILITY LOCATION
41601 Dixon Landing Road, Milpitas, CA 95035 Off Interstate 880, Exit at WEIGHMASTER
“Telz (408) 262-1401 Fax: (408) 945-0867 Dixon Landing Road West T3 ‘::a
TIME IN

TIME OUT

RSN

REFERENCE
-
R Tu O SRR 1 S W R
i -
g TR
‘( ~RATE X - EXTENSION . TAX TOTAL
i
i
1
|
i
|
{
t
{
H
|
N
AMO
TENDERED
4 CHANGE
CHECK NOC.
WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized hazardous waste to this facility for
disposal is prohibited by law. Persons violating this prohibition are subject to D,
civil and crminal prosecution. /)’\f\ N —
IMPORTANT: Read site rules on back side of this ticket. DRIVER'S SIGNATURE .
REV - 11/09 NS - 023
INTERNATIONAL DISPOSAL CORP. -
OF CALIFORNIA SIE | TICKET GRID W
“Newby Island Resource Recovery Park FACILITY LOCATION i.'l', R —
«1601 Dixon Landing Road, Milpitas, CA 85035 Off Interstate 880, Exit at WEIGHMASTER
. Tel (408) 262-1401 Fax: (408) 945-0667 Dixon Landing Road West e = NI
’ DATE IN TIME IN
S L ; KRS il
TIME OUT

Frdmoard

HATE LT EXTENSION Lo CTAX . TOTAL

TENDERED
CHANGE

' CHECK NO.
WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized hazardous waste to this facility for
dispesal is prohibited by law. Persons violating this prohibition are subject to
civil and criminal prosecution.
fMPORTANT: Read site rules on back side of this ticket. DRIVER'S SIGNATURE
REV - 11/08 NS - 023




INTERNATIONAL DISPOSAL CORP. 512770521

o o OF CALIFORNIA STE | TICKET GRID
“Newby Island Resource Recovery Park FACILITY LOCATION s
. 1601 Dixon Landing Road, Milpitas, CA 95035 Off Interstate 880, Exit at WEIGHMASTER
Tel: (408) 262-1401 Fax: {408) 945-0667 Dixon Landing Road West 4 N e

DATE IN TIME N

FAA

DATE OUT TIME OUT

v E g . ]
VEHICLE

Zha
i

A

n L0

' REFERENCE

Trdneadred - Eldef

TTTTTY

e C TRATE | EXTENSION TTAX ToraL )
.
I
N
5
TENDERED
@ Lo
CHANGE

WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized hazardous waste to this facility for
disposal is prohibited by law. Persons violating this prohibition are subject to
civit and eriminal prosecution.

[V
CHECK NO.

e

IMPORTANT: Read site rules on back side of this ticket. DRIVER'S SIGNATURE - -
REV - 11/09 NS - 023
512770468
INTERNATIONAL DISPOSAL CORP.
OF CALIFORNIA GRID
“Newby Istand Resource Recovery Park FACILITY LOCATION
41601 Dixon Landing Road, Milpitas, CA 95035 Off Interstate 880, Exit at WEIGHMASTER
el (408) 262-1401 Fax: (408) 945-0667 Dixon Landing Road West 3
’ TIME N
dou
TIME OUT
Laad?

R

Tid
T T iRATE ] ¢ EXTENsioN ] i TAX To-TevhL. - .
:
i
H
{
o ‘
] .
1
|
N ——— .
. - "NET AMOUNT
TENDERED
Lol OO0
CHANGE
CHECK NO.
WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized hazardous waste to this facility for
. disposal is prohibitad by law. Persons violating this prohibition are subject to
civil and criminal prosecution. 4
IMPORTANT: Read site rules on back side of this ticket. DRIVER'S SIGNATURE - /3

REV - 11/09 : NS - 023




INTERNATIONAL DISPOSAL CORP. 512770718

: OF CALIFORNIA SITE | TICKET GRID
. " ! O
Newby lsland Resource Recovery Park FACILITY LOCATION h e
«1601 Dixon Landing Road, Milpitas, CA 95035 Off Interstate 880, Exit at WEIGHMASTER
"Tei: (408) 262-1401 Fax: (408) 945-0667 Dixon Landing Road West L e
DATE IN TIME IN
: LEa 0l pan
DATE OUT TIME OUT

ROLLOFF

ORIGIN

Tid
[ ] _RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
A 0
TENDERED
. CHANGE
CHECK NO.
WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized hazardous waste to this facility for
disposal is prohibited by law. Persons violating this prohibition are subject to

REV - 11/09 N§ - 023

s P " — E—
civil and criminal prosecution, A //

Fie J/ )
IMPORTANT: Read site rules on back side of this ticket. DRIVER'S SIGNATUR% M W

INTERNATIONAL DISPOSAL CORP. 7 7 9
OF CALIFORNIA (siTe TICKET GRID
“Newby !sland Resource Recovery Park FACILITY LOCATION f_‘
+1801 Dixon Landing Road, Milpitas, CA 95085 Off Interstate 880, Exit at WEIGHMASTER
“TeI: (408) 262-1401 Fax: (408) 945-0667 Dixon Landing Koad West -l 5 ] 1::-
‘ : DATE IN TIME IN
DATE OUT TIME Ouv

bz rwd

L
o DESCRIPTION
ALY &

CRATE - . EXTENSION L TAX oL TOTAL

e =

TENDERED

CHANGE

CHECK NO,
WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized hazardous waste to this facility for

disposal is prohibited by law. Persons viotating this prohibition are subject to
. civil and criminal prosecution. % / - i —
IMPORTANT: Read site rules on back side of this ticket. DRIVER'S SlGNATURE(/ «\d/] A/W L

REV - 11/09 NS - 023




INTERNATIONAL DISPOSAL CORP. . 512770507

o : OF CALIFORNIA SITE | TICKET GRID )
) “Newby island Resource Recovery Park FACILITY LOCATION
#1601 Dixon Landing Road, Milpitas, CA 95035 Off Interstate 880, Exit at WEIGHMASTER
. Tel: (408) 262-1401 Fax: (408) 945-0667 Dixon Landing Road West [

TIME IN
Had

TIME OUT

NVEHICLE

REFERENCE

<
¢ ~
: Ak £l
! 1
P ‘ I b4, 8
{ DESCRIPTION .RATE EXTENSION - TAX . TOTAL
; TR N RN -
" .
!
0
TENDERED
57\ CHANGE
= GHECK NO.
WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized hazardous waste to this facility for
disposal Is prohibited by law. Persons viclating this prohibition are subject to /
civil and caminal prosecution. L/%/ C J / A T
IMPORTANT: Read site rules on back side of this ticket. DRIVER'S SIGNATURE v <
——e aican NS - 023
INTERNATIONAL BDISPOSAL CORP. '
OF CALIFORNIA TICKET GRID )
“Newby Isfand Resource Recovery Park FACILITY LOCATION
1801 Dixon Landing Road, Milpitas, CA 95035 Off Interstate 880, Exit at WEIGHMASTER
“Tel: {408) 262-1401 Fax: (408) 945-0667 Dixon Landing Road West i

TIME IN

TIME OUT

DRATE . T G ] EXTENSION: SO TAX ~TOTAL . *

TENDERED
CHANGE
CHECK NO.
WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized hazardous waste to this facility for
disposal is prohibited by taw. Persons viotating this prohibition are subject to
. civit and criminal prosecution.
IMPORTANT: Read site rules on back side of this ticket. DRIVER'S SIGNATURE
REV - 11/09

NS - 023




INTERNATIONAL DISPOSAL CORP. 512770432

N
OF CALIFORNIA SITE | TICKET GRID

"Newby_:sland Resource Recovery Park FACILITY LOCATION ]

*1601 Dixon Landing Road, Milpitas, CA §5035 Off Interstate 880, Exit at WEIGHMASTER

. Tel: (408) 262-1401 Fax: (408) 945-0667 Dixon Landing Road West 7

3R

TIME IN
13 pan

ROLL OFF

Lhn

DESCRIPTION - TUERATE .o TEXTENSION L ) 0T TAX o JOTAL -
T =

TENDERED
CHANGE
WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized hazardous waste to this tacility for CHECKNO.
disposal is prohibited by law. Persons violating this prohibition are subject to
civit and criminal prosecution.
IMPORTANT: Read site rules on back side of this ticket. DRIVER'S SIGNATURE
REV - 11/09 NS - 023

' 512770426

INTERNATIONAL DISPOSAL CORP. _ }

OF CALIFORNIA

“Newby Island Resource Recovery Park FACILITY LOCATlONl e ASTER
w1601 Dixon Landing Road, Milpitas, CA 95035 Off Intersta\_e 880, Exit at S

Tel: (408) 262-1401 Fax: (408) 945-0667 Dixon Landing Road West I
"

[ ORATE [ EXTENSION o] e FAR ] TOTAL . )

TENDERED

CHANGE

CHECK NO,

WARNING: Transporiing any unauthorized hazardous waste to this fécility for
disposat is prohibited by law. Persons viclating this prehibition are subject to
civil and criminal prosecution. )

IMPORTANT: Read site rules on back side of this ticket. DRIVER'S SIGNATURE




°® * INTERNATIONAL DISPOSAL CORP. 5127 70361

e OF . CALIFORNIA pre )
“Newby island Rescurce Recovery Park FACILITY LOCATION
=»1601 Dixon Landing Road, Mitpitas, CA 95035 Off Interstate 880, Exit at WEIGHIMASTER
"Telz {408) 262-1401 Fax: (408) 945-0667 Dixon Landing Road West IS0
TIME IN

TIME OUT

Lk

SORIGIN .-=r

< ~
{ Erdesared -
i
. . e &t T
£ . RATE ; ) EXTENSION TAX . TOTAL _
i
1
i
=
0
TENDERED
[ iy de
CHANGE
CHECK NO.
WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized hazardous waste to this facility for
disposal is prohibited by law. Persons violating this prohibition are subject to
civit and criminal prosecution. -
MPORTANT: Read site rules on back side of this ticket, DRIVER'S SIGNATURE
NS - 023

/-11/08
® N




o
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHOI*E' 2= CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVIGES it Sag = ONLY
REPORT BEEN FILED? | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT | HAVE
O vYes ANo OYes [JNo REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PERSUANT TO SECTION 25180.7 OF
THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.
REPORT DATE CASE # ﬁ
8/19/10
. SIGNED 7 DATE
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE,
. Annette Chen (415) 512-1555 [ A
Q | REPRESENTING COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME /
- o i
o | | LOCAL AGENCY "} REGIONAL BOARD
€ |__ OWNERIOPERATOR 1 OTHER.. contractor Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
© | ADDRESS
® 3730 Mission Street San Francisco CA 94110
STREET CITY STATE ZIP
w | NAME PHONE
-
2 2| SAN LORENZO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT O Unknown 510-317-4837
Z
ga‘ ADDRESS
¥ 115510 USHER ST. SAN LORENZO CA 94580
STREET CITY STATE pad
. FAGILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
Zz
Q
% |ADDRESS
8| 50 EAST LEWELLING BLVD SAN LORENZO ALAMEDA 94580
Ll"_-' STREET CITY COUNTY 2P
@ |CROSS STREET
P ASHLAND AVE.
o |tOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME PHONE
Z
£ 8} ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH -ROBERT WESTON (510)567-6781
[T
@@ REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
&<
p-3
. a NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
v
§ g D' ES EL (Xl Unknown
< 7
=or
g% i2)
2 ) 3 Unknown
% DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [3 Tank Test K] Tank Removal [ Nuisance Conditions
® & 8/18/10 {3 Inventory Contro!  [J Subsurface Monitoring [J Other...
o
<
2 | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
5
] K1 Unknown | k] Remove Contents Close Tank & Removed
3 [ Repair Tank [J Change Procedure
$ | MAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED? [ Replace Tank ] Other...
° |KlYes [INo 8/18/10 [ Repair Piping
IF YES, DATE
Py i 1 | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
cg‘g [J Tank Leak [J Piping Leak K] Unknown [J Other... | Overfil [ Corrosion [] Rupture/Failure K] Unknown [] Spill [] Other...
w
1 | GHECK ONE ONLY
s Undetermined [ Soil Only [J Groundwater [ Drinking Water - (CHECK ONLY JF WATER WELLS RAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
~ | Kl No Action Taken [] Case Closed (Cleanup Completed or Unnecessary)
. Z %10 Leak Being Confirmed [ Pollution Characterization
& E [J Remediation Plan [ Post Cleanup Monitoring in Progress
3 ©| [J Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted [] Cleanup Underway
[3J Preliminary Site Assessment Underway
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S)
g 213 Cap Site (CD) [ Excavate & Treat (ET) 1 Treatment at Hookup (HU) {1 Other...
@ i~ | 3O Contamination Barrier (CB) [ No Action Required (NA [ Enhanced Bio Degradation (IT)
2 Q
o W < | [J Vacuum Extract (VE) [] Remove Free Product (FP) [ Replace Supply (RS)
[J Excavate & Dispose (ED) [ Pump & Treat Groundwater (GT) [J Vent Soil (VS)
o) .
= | Holes found in the tank.
g
(s}
(&)




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
HAZARDOUS WASTE

HAZARDOUS WASTE TANK CLOSURE CERTIFICATION

Pape of ‘

1. FACILITY IDENTIFICATION
| BUSINESS NAME (Same as FACILITY NAME ar DEA - Doing Business As) 3. \ FACILITY 1D# ‘ \ \ \ ‘ \ \ \ l \ ) \ \ 1 i
\

TANK OWNER NAME

L 3T
TANK OWNER ADDRESS h

15510 USHER 5]

TANK OWNER CITY l]/ﬁ/\/ COLENT O

7404J
SAN  LORENZO UNIFIED)  4cpooe DI5TR ﬂ

kN
=

> ‘STATE A Plwcoe gugrg ™
1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

Tank ID# \ Concentration of Flammable Vapor \ Concentration of Oxygen J
(Attach addinona) copies
£ this page for more the
TANK ore l",:icfa‘"’,:f;‘“hm \ Top ‘ Center \ Bottom \ Top \ Center \ Bottom
INTERIOR - 745. 7460 746h, 40c. JATb.
e || 0% o ™ | " | Al
ATMOSPHERE \ a7 )Y 7~ f')"‘/() 1 )61% 20. /4% A 95
READINGS \ ) ‘ 725, l 749, ‘ b, \ \ = \ \
J 3\ 751 \ 7520, \ 7320, } 73c. \ 7530, \ 753b. x 733¢

e . 1. CE R'IIHCA!ION

On examination of the tank, 1 certify ihe tank is visually fice from pmdm‘i. studge, scale (thin, flky vesidual of tank contents), vinseate and debris. 1 furthey certify that
the information provided heyein is true and accurate 1o the best of my knowledge.

SIONATUREOF CERTIFER T T T | STATUS OR AFFILIATION GF CIRIVIG BERSON
A Certifier is 2 representative of the CUPA, authf)rizcd agency, or LIA: 760
WA GF CRRTIFIER ooy Dves BNo
(_)‘C,ﬁl/\u\(;*\ /9‘ C)\&ll/‘\ (/(CA//” Name of CUPA, authorized agency, or L1A: o
| TITLE OF CERTIFIER N/A
L‘//L)Q e r /(/’ mw‘ﬂﬁ e i certifier is other than CUPA /TTA check appropriate box below: 762

/\DDRESS i1 a2 Certfied Industrial Hygienist (C1H)

/0 M}Sﬁ jov Z)'F [T b, Certified Safety Professional (CSP)
—a%\_’ e T {7} . Cortified Marine Chemist {CMC)
/\1/‘\ F‘ﬂ\t/)c {g < O {7 d. Registered Environmental Health Specialist (RIEHSB)
puonE o 756

7} e. Professional Fogineer (PF)

(418, Sl72- 1556

DATE CERTIFICATION TIME

}l%’lo RY

TA)\K PREVIOUSLY HELD FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE MAT LRlALS

O 1 Class ] Repistered Environmental Assessor

/g. Contractors’ State 1icense Board licensed contractor (with hazardous
substance remaoval certification)

763.
I4
(If yea, the tank interior atmosphere shall be re-checked with o combustible gas indicator prior 1o wark being canducted on the tank.) Yes D No
CERTIFIER’S TANK MANAGEMENT INSTRUCTIONS FOR SCRAP DEALER, DISPOSAL | FACHL JTY, ETC 764,
A copy of this centificate shall accompany the tank to the 1ecycling/disposal facility and be piovided to the agency oversecing tank closwre (.. CUPA or other authorized local agency); the
owner and/or operator of the tank system; and the tank removal contracior

UPCF HWT1249 (1/99) - 172 www.unidocs.org

Rev. 02/16/00
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TP-30783.230 (1)

PERMIT #
Alameda County Fire Department
Bureau of Fire Prevention

FIRE CODE REGULATED ACTIVITY/USE
APPLICATION and PERMIT

[ 1Dublin [ |Newark [ |SanLeandro [ ] Unincorporated Alameda County [ ] Union City
o Application Date: 8/11/10 '

Type of Permit Requested: Remove Underground Storage Tank Activity Date(s): 8/16/10

Activity Location: 50 E Lewelling Bivd. ) City: San Lorenzo _
ORGANIZATIONANDIVIDUAL MAKING APPLICATON
o Name: Phone #:
Address/City/State/Zip:
Contact Person: Phone #: FAX #:

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION (if appiicudle) ATTACH COPY OF WORKER’S COMP AND BUSINESS LICENSE

° Company Name: _Golden Gate Tank Removal License Type/Number; 816521 (A C-8. HAZ)
Address/City/State/zip: 3730 Mission Street }
Contaet Person: JOShua Alexander Phone #: 415-512-1555  FAX #:415-512-0964
DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY TO BE PERFORMED: Attack copies of required listings, certificates, Neenses, properfy owner
approvat (If different from applicant), eic. fo fully explain aciivity, preject, or gutherizalion, -.
PS Remove one diesel underground storage tank.
A perriita fssued by the Fire Department shall he presumed ro comtaln the proviso tirat the appﬁcan(: Ei§ .ﬁiénts and cnployscs, shall caivy ot the proposed activity n
complinnce with all the requirements of the fire code aud eny other Taws or regulations apphicabls thorets, whelhier specified or not, gad in apmplete sveordance with
° the approved plans, specificationy, and conditions of spproval,

This pamsit ¢hall not be consirued as autharity o cancel, violats or set astde any provisions of the firs code, State and any other lnws o regulations appiicahle thereig
nor; shall thin permit take the place of wny license or clher regulatory permits required by faw, Pormits arc not transierable snd sny change in the use, occupaney,

operalion, activily, oF swnzrship shel} requiro & now permit, Permits mey be suspanded or sevoked for cause at any time.
I hiave yead the above and a ledge and agroe to shide hy the requircuenis and condifions of this poemit. § alse affirm 2l infovmation that is provided
ilofi is frue and corceet.

as u purof this perinit appll yatl
[, —~— 8/11/10
o { fSig;naturc of Applicant Date
%

= Fire Departiment Office Use Only -

APPROVALS: )
Rejected Date/By: Cont, Notified; Rejeeted Date/By: Cont, Notified:
b *
TYPEPERMIT: " joun K LA td APPROVAL CONDITIONS ATTACHERD -
P Z 7 - ‘
() APPROVEDBY: _ [in T G us Ay DATE: 11/ b EXPIRATION: -~
PERMIT NOT VALID WITHOUT APPROVAL STONATURE

FEES DUE: 33‘81‘)“ . Datepat: [ V- Comments:

MansReceived: _ " " ' “DafcDuer e l Plans Rocsived: . . Date Due o l
e

GNALLACFDVT Fonns\83-030 Perimit App.Reqatated Activity.doc

~N
CONTRACTOR COPY

®

JOB SITE COPY




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES i
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete plan according to attached instructions * * *

1. Name of Business _Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) _Joshué Alexander
2. site Address 50 East Lewelling Bivd.
city San Lorenzo zip 94580 phone (510) 317-4837
3. Mailing Address _3730 Mission Street
city -San Francisco zip 94110 ppone (415)512-1555
) 4. Property Owner 9an Lorenzo Unified School District
Business Name (if applicable) _San Lorenzo High School
Address 15510 Usher Street
® city, sState San lorenzo CA zip _94580
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
San Lorenzo Unified School District
o EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested CA L 0 0 Q 035832

August 9, 2010

. SR0017477




6. contractor (0Olden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
address 3730 Mission Street

® city oan Francisco phone (415) 512- 1555
License Type A C-8 HAZ ID# 616521

7. Consultant (if applicable)

PY Address

' City, State Phone

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

o name _Joshua Alexander Title Project Manager

company Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
phone (415) 512-1555

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 1 (One)

¢ Length of piping being removed under this plan Up to 15 feet
Total number of underground tanks at thlS .facility (**confirmed w1th
owner or operator) _!eberemwe
PY 10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).
** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **
® a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Tfansporter
name Uniwaste , Inc. " ~__ Epa 1.D. No. GALO00317320
Hauler License No. 4919 License Exp. Date
@ Address P.O. Box 2404
City Union Clty state CA Zip
b} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
@ Name _ Clearwater Environmental epa ¥ NVD982358483
address _2430 Almond Drive
city __ Silver Springs state NV zip 89429
o
rev. 11/01/36
ust closure plan . - 2




11.

12.

13.

14.

¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Golden Gate Tank Rémoval, Inc. (Dispose & Transport as Non Haz) EPA I .D. No.

Hauler License No.

address 3730 Mission Street

License Exp. Date

city San Francisco state CA  2ip 94110
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
vame Circosta Scrap Metal Epa I.p. no. CAD983650797
addaress 1801 Evans Ave.
city San Francisco state CA zip 94124

Sample Collector

wame Joshua Alexander _ |

company _Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

address 3730 Mission Street | '

city San Francisco state CA  7i5 94110 phone (415) 512-1555

Laboratory )

name Accutest Laboratories

aadress 3334 Victor court

city oanta Clara state CA zip 95054

State Certification No. 2346

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes{ ] No[ ] Unknown[X]

If yes. describe.

Déscribe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:
removal of product, purgé, introduce dry ice to reduce vapors
flush lines and friple rinse with water, if necessary

pump to vacuum truck, steam clean tank

rev. 11/01/%6
ust closure plan - 3




Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed back into the tank(s). All accesgsible piping must then be

® removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must alsc be contacted for tank

removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a

® combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to have a functional combustible gas
indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s) is inerted.
o 15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (gee instructions) ***
Tank Material to be Location and
sampled (tank Depth of
® contents, soil. Samples
Use History groundwater)
Capacity include date last
used (estimated)
1. stockpile
o ¥ 2. )
S.K Gallons| unknown soil samples & water if present | on
®
®

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of
L piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected
if any ground water is present in the excavation.

rev. 11/01/9%6
ust closure plan - 4 -




Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume Sampling Plan
(estimated)

10-20 yards

4 point composite for every 50 cubic yards

or 4 point composite for every 20 cubic yards

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately after tank
removal? [ Jyes [ ]no [X]unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may not be returned
to the excavation without prior approval from this office. This means that the
contractor, consultant, -or responsible party must communicate with the
Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling activities.

UST Closure Plan  Rev. 07/16/2003 -5- 07/16/2003




TABLE #2
REVISED 21 NOVEMBER 2003
o
RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS
HYDROCARBON LEAK SOIL ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS
o (SW-846 METHOD) (Water/Waste Water Method)
Gasoline TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
(Leaded and Unleaded) BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260) .
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, and EtOH by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
TOTAL LEAD AA TOTAL LEAD AA
® --Optional--
Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT
Unknown Fuel TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
, BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
@ EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)

MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, and EtOH by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
TOTAL LEAD AA TOTALLEAD AA

--Optional--
Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT
Diesel,‘Jet Fuel, Kerosene, TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
and Fuel/Heating Oil BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)

MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, and EtOH by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water

Chlorinated Solvents CL HC 8260 CL HC 524.2/624 (8260)
® BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260) or
502.2/602 (8021)
1,4-Dioxane 8270M t4-Dioxane 8270M
Non-chlorinated Solvents TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260) or
® 502.2/602 (8021)
Waste, Used, or Unknown Qil  TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
TPHD 8015M or 8260 . TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
0&G 9070 0&G 418.1
BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
CL HC 8260 CL HC 524.2/624 (8260)
o 1,4-Dioxane  8270M 1,4-Dioxane  8270M
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, and EtOH by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
METALS (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) by ICAP or AA for soil water
PCB’, PCP’, PNA, CREOSOTE by 8270 for soil and 524/625 (8270) for water
If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)
o
NOTES:
1. 8021 replaces old methods 8020 and 8010
2. 8260 replaces old method 8240
J.

Reference: Table B-1 in Appendix B of "Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A Guide
for Regulators" (EPA 510-B-97-001).




